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DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Offce of Inpeor General

Washigton, DC 2028

April 27, 2004 

:MMORAUM 

b6,7C TO:
 
-it Chief, Counter Terrorism Law II
 
Offce of Geeral Counel 

FROM: ~l!a4í~
i B",of~esigaon
sistt Ii aespoii Evauaoi and Spial
 
Reviews 

SUBCT: 

Homeland Securty (DHS) Offce of
(U) The Depaent of 

Inspctor General is reviewing the

case of 
 Mr. Maher Ar. Mr. Arar was detained by Imgrtion and Natualization Servce 
authorities in New York in Sepember 2002 and later relloved to Syra. Mr. Arar has since 
retued to Can and ha alleged tht he was torted while in Syra. 

bl,5 

SECRET
 



SECRET 

(U) We do not require copies of 

the information. We will review relevan docents at your

location and tae notes as appropriate.
 

(U) Pnor to release of the drft report, we will provide FBI with the opportty to review our
report to, ensur th we have not inadvertntly included classified inormation or seitive 
information that should not be releaed to the general public. 

~ve any questions concernng ths request, please c,ontat me at (202) 254-4100, or
b6 _ at (202) 254.. We look forward to working with you and your staff
 

Classified by: Director 
Federal Bureau of 
 Investigation

Reason: 1.5 (b), (c), and (d) 
Declassify on: May 1, 2014 

SECRET 2 
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Breee DaVies
 

Mr. Clark Kent Irvin 
Inspecor General 
Departent of Homeand Secri 
Offce of Inspector General 
Washington, DC 20528
 
USA
 

Dear Mr. Irvn:
 
Re: Maher Arar
 

I am an attrney representng Mr. Maher Arar, a dual cizen of Canada and Syra, 
who I understand is the subiec of a reviewbeioSJ 'unQ~$lCen by your offce in order to 
evaluate how US Immiglm9. Ofci~.!.!nied at their 'd~on to seriq.hiin.!9_~. I also
 

understand that you wil e~mine general policies use by US Immigration Ofcials to 
determine where to send non-lmmigrants who are removed. We are very anxious that this ' 
review be fulsome and I ¡¡m. instrcted to inform you that Mr. Arar would be please to 
make himself available' to you for an interviey shol.ld that be of assistance to your 
evaluati.on. , Given the circu~staces of Mr. Arats depoi:ation from the United States, it 
is obvious that any such inteivew would have to take place eiter on the telephone or in 
Canada. In any event i want you to ~now that he is available. should you find this usefuL. 

I might also add that th(s offer is being made with the concurrence and support of 
the .Centre for Constituional Rihts Who are acting for Mr. Arar in respe of a lawsuit that
 

has been fded in the Uiiit~ states. .
 

. We would be most interested if you could tell ,us what the time line t;f your review 
is and when you expect it to be complete. Furter, it would be of great iiiterest to us to 
know whether or ,not the report prepared wil be public.. '; 

o. 

I trst this infomi~tion js of assistance.
.. . .

.' 

,'. -. ;... 

MEI' 
:, rfN'~Marlys Edwardh ~~

t7Ø'd vv¿6 SØ£ GØG t7t7¿6SØGØë ie: vi søæ-Ei:-i'l u. b6 . 



--., 
..-DRAT DRA nO ti \-"'''V'7'', If


Thnk you fo yor leter of Apnl 7, 2004, regarding Maher Acar, addrese to Clark Kent Elin (sic Irvin).' Your lettr was 
Y 1-1\ ,l ~ /1 ~- \ (

refe to U.S. Immigration an Custos Enforcement (ICE), Within the Deparent of Homeland Secñty (DHS). for a
 

reone. I apofog~e for the delay in respondir'g. 

tn yor letter you asked about the time frme for a reease of infomaton conceing the investigatio of events regaring 
Mr. Arr's deption. As yo may know. a review of this matter is In progress by the DHS Offce of the Inspecor Genera

accssing the DHS OIG Web site JirJ'uíííiH.
(OIG). When copleted, the rep will be available to the general public by 


You ar enraged to visit the Web site perioicaly to chck on the slaws of 
 this report. b6 
Siny, 

íl1 ff"r:.5!__ion and Reva Oprati
 

I 

't1J¡ 
) 

1 

æ'd ti¿6 50£ æG 17vl.SØ 10:vl Søø~-£ø-Nr 
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DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECl)RIT -l r 2.

\, Office of Inspector General 0. 
Washigton, DC 20528
 

. Januar 9, 2004' 

MEMORAUM 

TO: Michael J. Garcia, Assistant Secretary 
Bureau of Imigration and Customs E~ement 

FROM: Clark Kent Ervin, Inspector General ~ 

SUBJECT: Removal of 
 Imigration Detainee to Syra

il response to a Congressional inquir, the Office of 
 Inpector General is intiating a review 
of an incident involving Mr. Maher Arar, a citien of Syra and Canada. Mr. Arar was 
detaied, by hmigration and Natualization Service authorities in New York in September
2002, and was latei: removed to Syra. Mr. Arar has since returned to Canada and llas alleged 
that he was .tortured while in Syran custopy. 

. ( 
Our objective is to evaluate how U.S. immigration offcials arved at their decision to send 
Mr. Arar to Syra. ,We 


determined. '
 
wil also examne general policies tlsed by U.S. immigration offiçials 

to 4etermine where to send non-imigrants who are removed. ' 

We plan to,l?,egin fieldwork this month in the Washington, D.C. area and field locations to be

If you have any questions concernng this inspection, please call me, or ask your staff to 
contact Robert Ashbaugh, Assistant ilspector General for ilspections, Evaluations, ànd 
Special Reviews, at (202) 254-4100, or_~t (202) 254_ We look forward to 
working with you and your staff. 

Cc: ' 
-Ä'ud t L'" .: .
i iaiso:p
 b6 
Deparent of 
 Homeland Security 

Liaison 

Liaison
 
(
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-roh 3 

Review oftbe Removal of 
 Immigration Detainee Maher Arar to Syria by the 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

Purpose 

This review wil evaluate the decision by the Imgration and Naturalization Servce (INS) to 
remove Maher Arar, a citizen of Syra and Canada, to Syra. Mr. Arar, initially detained by INS . 
authorities in New York in September 2002, has since retued to Canada and has alleged that he 
was tortured while in Syran custody. 

We wil also examine the INS policies in effect at the time that governed to which countres 
nonimmigrt aliens are removed. 

Scope and Methodology 

The review, requested by Rep. John Conyers, Jr. (D-MI), Raning Member of 
 the House
Committee on the Judiciar, wil focus on the INS's role in sending Mr. Arar to Syra as opposed 
to Canada. Rep. Conyers posed five questions to DHS/OIG and the Attorney General, ofwhIch 
two are in the current urview ofDHS/OIG. Therefore, we wil rincipally determine_ 

. In addition, the INS 
policies for determining country of destination for aliens subject to removal wil have been 
effective durg Mr. Arar's initial detention and removal- September and October, 2002. 

We wil conduct interviews and review data and documents in Washington, D.C., and wil visit 
the port of entr at John F. Kennedy International Airport in New York, where the INS initially 
detained Mr. Arar. For review background, we wil develo a timeline from Mr. Arar's initial 
detention to his eventual retu to Canada. W,e wil use 

b5 

To develop our findin s, we will interview, 

ABH, Januar 8, 2004 1



REVIEW PROPOSAL
 

Background 

Maher Arar was born in Syra in 1970 and imigrated to Canada in 1987. According to news
 

reports, he eared bachelor's and master's degrees in computer engineerig and worked in 
Ottawa as a telecommunications engineer. His wife Monia Mazigh has a doctoral degree in 
mathematics; Mr. Arar and his wife have a young son and daughter. 

Mr. Arar was detained by the INS at JF International Airport on September 26, 2002, while he 
was retuing alone to Montreal from a famly vacation in Tunisia, on the Mediterranean. A 
citizen of Canada and Syra, he was carng a Canadian passport. According to news reports,
 

U.S. offcials alleged that Mr. Arar had connections to al-Qaeda and he was consequently 
detained and questioned.
 

According to media reports, Deputy Attorney General Lar Thompson issued an order on 
October 7,2002, for Mr. 
 Arar's deportation on national securty grounds (an "extraordinary 
rendition"). At some point between September 26, and October 7, 2002, the INS adjudicated Mr. 
Arar to be an "expedited removal" case. The media also reported that on October 8, 2002, Mr. 
Arar was flown from New York to Washington, D,C. where a "special removal unit" boarded the 
plane. This unit accompanied Mr. Arar to Aman, Jordan, arving on the morning of October 
9,2002. According to Mr. Arar's statement, he was turned over to Jordanian officials who 
blindfolded him and put him in a van and beat him while takng him to a building where he was 
fingerprinted and questioned. He was then put in another car and driven to what Mr. Arar 
thought was the Syran border. He switched cars and was taken to what he was told was the 
Palestine branch of Syran militar intellgence.
 

On October 22, 2002, the Canadian Foreign Affairs Deparent stated that Mr. Arar was being 
held in a Syran prison. Although we obtained conflcting information, this is where Mr. Arar 
remained for over ten months until 
 his release. Alternately, there are suggestions that Mr. Arar
was detained and interrogated at a Central Intellgence Agency facilty in Jordan for 12 days 
before being transported to Syra. 

The Syran Govenuent informed Canada on April 30, 2002, that it would charge Mr. Arar wîth 
membership in a baned Muslim organzation, the Muslim Brotherhood of Syra. Mr. Arar was 
eventually released by Syra on October 5, 2003, almost a year afer he was removed to Syra 
from the United States, and arved in Montreal on October 6,2003. 

Objectives 

b5 1. 
2. Did INS's decision to remove Mr. Arar to Syria comply with all relevant laws, regulations, 
and policies?
 

Signifcant Limitations
 

ABH, January 8, 2004 2 



REVIEW PROPOSAL 

T 
b5 

L 
Other Reviews Relating to the Matter of Maher Arar 

The Deparent of Justice's Offce of 
 the Inspector General has declined to pursue any related 
inquiry. 

Staff and Time Required 

Activity Staff Time 
(Weeks)
 

Washigton, D.C. interiews and data collection 2 1
 

New YorkJFK site visit 2 0.5
 

Data analysis 2
 1
 

Follow up data requests and interviews 2 1
 

Report writing , 2 2
 

',--_., 

ABH, Januar 8, 2004 3 
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December 16,2003 

The Honorable Clark Kent Ervri
 

, Actig Inspector Generl 
Deparent ofHomeJand Securty
 
Wa~hington. D.C.'20528 

,The Honorale John D. Ashcroft
 
, Àttomey General
 
U.S.. Deparent of Justice
 

, 950 Peiisylvana Avenue, NW
 
Washington, p.C. 2053'0
 

(
\ 

Dear Mr. Inspector General ånd Mr. Attorney General, 

r am wrting to request that the Inspector General's and Attorney General's offce investigatè 
your departents' rendition ofManer Amr to Sya in Ootobei: of2002. Recent report indicate'that 
.the Iigttion and Natuliztion Sç:rvice, the Central Inteiiigence Agency and the Attorney,
 

Ôenerai aranedfor.Mr. Amr to be dolivered into ile hands 

of Syran inteIIgence offcials who .are

renowned for their use of tort a~inst prišoners.
 

Mr. Arar is a cltiteri of 
 both Syra and Caida, and haslÍved in the latter for the past 15
years. On September 26, 2002, the INS detained Mr. Arar while he Was changig planes at John F. 
K~nnedy airort. He was SUbsequently inteogated, and when' he i;d nåt, divuigeany'teiror~related . 
information, he WåS shipped to Syra. While tIen-,~~tig Attorney Generl Larr D. Thompson ,could, 
have returned Mr. Ar to his home in Canada, or in fact any other countr tht does not practice 
to~e~ Mr. Thompson chose to dePort hrt to a èountinotorious for tts abuse of 


human rights.Because Mr. Arr no longer has any ties to Syra, the only reason for d?ing so could have been the 

law. ' 
hope of extrcting iIiforrtion though methods disallowed by the United States and international


(
i, 



. , 'Te,Honorable Clark Ke11..~l (..~
The Honarable John.D. Asi.äoft \..,,/ 
Page 2 ,
 
December 16, 2003, .


Puttng aside the moral and ethical banptcy of such an act, it violates international law. 
The United Statesis'a par to the Intematiop.al Convention Agait Tort which'prohibits the 
removal .of a p'erson to another'state 'where there are substantial grounds for ,belieying th~t he would 
be ín danger of 
 being subj~cted to torte/'I It is' unfathomable tht we wøuld acccnt 'ass~nces that 
Mr. Amr would 
 not be torted from a cOUßtr the State Depa.ent has long recognized as using'
 

torte tactics such as electrcal shockst pulling, out of figemalls, and forcing objects into the
 

rectum. i With this infoIlation, one can' only conclude that Syra was chosen precisely for the


likclioo~ tht tortre would be empioy~. . , 
, I am sure that you b~th agree that intertionally renderig a human being to be torted hatl no
 

place ,in our anti-terror efforts. To that en~ r ask that yoùr respective agencies U;edateiy 
investigate the oircumstances arowid Mr. Arar's removal to ensure that such a rendition never 
happens agai. Specifcally, I would like yoUT offces tò explain: 

1. Wht stadard,does the Attorney'Generl's 9ffce use in determing that removal to th~' 
C,unti of 
 the detainee's designation is ctprcjudicia to the United States?" '

2. Specifically, what about returng Mr. Ara to his home in Canada would have been
 

, prejudicial to the Unitea. States? 

3. Even if there was reason to believe tht Canda was not the proper countr for reovai~why
 

was Syra ohOsen over $Orne other oountr' ,


4. 

, , 
( Wht re~son did 'Ye have to believe that Syra woül~ aban40nits long,stadig trditii:Ii of
\. toring prisoners1 . 

5. - H:ow åß:n ii the last two years ha DRB and/or the DO! rendered aliens to thrd countres?
 

What standards and pr:ocedureshav~ you set for doing so? 

Than you for your tie and attention to this request. Because of this human rights 
ftpIicatíons òf such rendition activities. I am s~,you¡' offces wHl give this matter your immediåte 
ilttention. rfyou have any questons, please contact P.eny ApelbaÏi oiTed Kala ofth~ House 
Judi~iar Çoniittee staff at 202-2~5"6906.
 

Sinc~ely. 

co: F. ,Tames Sensenbrenner, ChaII1
 

lInternational Convention Against Tortre; and Other Crel, Inhuman, or Degradig Treatment 

or Punishment, ar. 3.
 

2Countr Reports on Human Rights Practioes, 2Ö02. available at:htt:f/ww.state.gov.
 

0'\ (-­
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Review of 
 the Removal of Maher Arar to Synaby INS in October 200ì 

Entrance Conference Presentation - Tuesday, February 3,2004 (g 1:00 p.m. 

Objectives 

2. Evaluate whether the INS's decision to remove Mr. Arar to Syra complied with all 
applicable laws, regulations, and policies. 

Scope 

. The applicable INS policies we review will have been 
 effective during Mr. Arar's 
initial detention and removal - September and October, 2002. 

. We wil interview:
 

o 

b5 
o 

In addition, we will review. other relevant_ocuments 
and data. 

Limitations 

. We wil not seek to
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DËP ARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY TtA i 

Office of Inspector General 
Washington, DC 20528 

January 9, 2004 

The Honorable John Conyers, Jr. . 
U.S. House of Representatives 
2138 Rayburn House Offce Building
 

Washington, DC 20515 

Dear Congressman Conyers: 

. In response.to yoùr request of December 16,2003, the Offce of Inpector General is 
initiating a review of why Maher Arar, a citizen of Syra and Canada, was removed to Syria 
by Imigrtion and Naturalization Service authorities shortly after his arrest in New York in
September 2002. , .
 
Our objective is to evaluate how U.S. immigration,offciåls arived at their decision to send 
Mr. Arar to Syria. We wil also examine general policies used by U.S. immigration offcials 
to determine where to send non~immigrants who are removed. 

\ , 
/ If you have questions or require additional informtion, pleae contact me diectly or ask
 

your staff 
 to contact our congressional and media liaison, Tamara Faulkner, at (202) 254­
4LOO. 

Si~erIY, 



, .. ".
 

Doc. Name: Conyers - Immigration and Naturalization re: Maher Arar 

Drafter: Ashbaugh Date: Ul.4 

Cleared by:
 

OIGI AlGI (Ok)~hbaUgh 1):f.IA- .
OIG/Counsel (k" ' .L-If)-A\
o I C. d' v'I lY ' '
Congressional Liaison
 (ok) - d~,.,

'OIG/SpeciaI Assistant W - ~- &: "-- ,
OIGIDIG ' (ok) 
OIG/IG (ok) 

(
i 
\. 
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(.,~~) ,Offce o/It/spector General

r; ..' "~:. .'
 r))'

- ...... . . \. !
....~. u.s. Department o( Homeland Security 

Washington. DC 2028 

) Homeland 
Security 

'_J:)P"~ieo~
July 14, 200 

~~ti
(~~9 

The Honorale John Conyers, Jr. 
Committee on the Judiciar
 

United States House ofRçpresentatives 
Waslugton. DC 20515-6216
 

Dear Congressma Conyers: 

I am wrting you tn provide a statu reprt on your request that we conduct a review into
 

the.circwntaces under Whch the Ingrion and Natuliztion Servce removed 
Maher Arar, a natued Caian citiz to Syna. You wrte me on December 16;
 

2003, reuesting that my offce conduct an invesigation beause of your concero about 
'the legal and human nghts imlications of Mr. Ar's removal to Syra and your desire '

. ((to ens that such a rendition never happens again." 

Y We have stnved to be dilgent in our review of ths matter. Indee, I would have 
. preferred and thought it reaonable to have expected that you would have ha a 
. completed reprt by now. However, I wrte to inforn you tht our wode has been 

. delayed and may not be completed il a timely matter. Here is a bnefhitory and 
explanation of our effort. . , ' '
 

Afr receiving your request. i assigned the matter to our Offce of Inpections, 
. Evaluations" and Special Reviews. On Januar 8, 2004, the project offcialy stared 
~hen I sent a formal intiátion letter to the Imigrtion and Cutc?ms Enorcment offce. 
B.y mid-Januar, we leaed thåt there were retnctions on par Qf the matenai we
 

sought to review. We w:ere inormed that some of the information tht we sought was 
.' classified With respect to other information. we were informed by deparent attorneys 
that we could not have acces on grounds of privilege related to the civiHitigation that 
Mr. Arar has brought against the federa governent. 

By mid-May, we were able to review the classified documents that we had sought and 
t~at initially we haa been told might not be made available to us. In the main I am 
satisfied that there were sound reaons for the documents to have been clasified, that 
they were not clasifed as a meas of sluelding them from scrutiny by an offce such as
 

inne, and that some consideration of our request prior to disclosure was appropriate, 
although the proces was unduly protrated and frtrting.
 

. 

.: 

n_ _.-,.~- -~- ~--­
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() 
J , ') n..~./

Durig this same period, my offce sought to interview preent and former governent 
employee relating to their role in the Ar matter. Concurntly, we have discussed with 
govemment attoreys the privilege issues that have been cit~ to block our acces to 
additional documents tht we believe exist and to impede our requests to intervew 

, potential witneses. In regad to these effort, we have had no success, althougl we 
"continue to press our arguents. Govenuent counel continue to asert the privilege or 
to decline to seek a waiver, wluch we undertand could be done, and as a rest havestyied this aspect of our work. ' 
I do not betieve' tht the assertion of a lega'privilege, such as the attorney-client privilege 

(when in the context of advice given by goverent counel to a governent offcial 
regading governent wotk) or the atorney wode product or pre-decisional privileges 
ca be aserted to 
 block the èlear sttuory access to the agecy's busines confered 
. upon Inectors General by section 6(a)(1) of the Inpector General Act Fuer, I
 

undertad that there exists a strng legal proPosition tht providing inomiaton to an 
:agency ~tor General noes not constitute a waiver of privileges availale to an " 
,,~gèncyin,litigat~òn with ~ thd pary.' '
 

TherefoCt. I believe my offce should have been given these matena1s earlier, and tht 

. tleyare stll owed to my 
 offce. I shall continue to seek acess to them. In the
:mèatie, I wite with ths explantion because of the unanticipated delay in repondig ,
 

" to your reques. I am pleased to meet with you or to anwer any fuer quesons you
" . ' may have.
 

i 

.' 

ì 

.~...__.----_. 
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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 05-512 Representatie Conyers Ltr 

-
We are forwarding the atta'ched letter frm Representative Conyers for your actl~n. b6
 

Thanks

') 

3/3/2005 
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ON HUNDRD NINT CONGRE 

~ngrtss of the tlnitt~tatt 

ttUt Dr Rtl'tItDtim 
COMMlTe ON THE JUDICIY 
2138 RA'iURN Houal OFF BuiLDNG 

WASNGN, DC 2Gl15-18

(Z0) 2251ht.l,,
 
Febii 23, 2005
 

The Honorale Michl Cberff
Seta 
U.S. Deent of Homeland Seurty
 

Wasgt DC 2Q528
 

De Seceta Cherff: 

I am wrti to ret that you imedatly dit your st to cope with the
 
Homeland Seurty re Mr. Maer


Inr Gen's inqUi into how th Depent of


Af, a CaiJian citi to Sya to be to for ten ~onth before be relea withut 

)	 che. 'te invesgaton ba contiue for over a yea now withut resolution, DUy due to

th Deent sts re to red to the Inpectr's inquies. I implore you to us fOur
 

new position as Sec to brig th digr to an end. '
 

In Dember of2003, I reueed th Inpers Geral of 
 the Jusce Dcpaeit an
Homelim Seurty Deent to invei1iga,their respve roles in tu over Mr. Ar to
th Sy govenit. ThenInr Ge Clar Ke Er acte th inub on
behaf ofyout deent an began hi ta Sadly, I reed wordfrm Mr-:Erv in July of . 
last yea th Imgron an Cutoms EDorcmet pennel were thwa all atmpt by 
th Inpeor Ge to determe how Mr. AN beo th vict of an "exrdin
 
redition" In viOlaton of our inteona obligatons an long sta buo righ law. He 
'desbe tho pr as l'wu1y prtr an fr" (1ct enclose).
 

Ov tho pas yea, evdence ha amse th Mr. Ar's expe. wa noi'a Unque 
one. but in reprsets a stadad opcra.prur for some depents in our ",
goveren Detcg exay wh hapeed to hi is now more importt th ever. 
Truy, until we diver jus how ,th reditions ocur, we will be unable to prvent anyone else
 

frm being tort with th tat apal ofth United Stas.
 

I would appriat beag how you plan to en th stawil cope with th
 

investigaton. If you have any questions plea conta Per, Apelba or Ted Kaa of 
 my
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) 
The Honorable Michael Cherff
 

Page Tw 
Fcbra 23,2005
 

Judciai Commtt st at 2142 Raybur Hous Offco Buildig. Wasgtn. DC 20515
 

(phone: 202-225-6504, fa: 202-225-423).
 

Siny. 

t 

Enclosu 

CC: , Mr. Richd L. Ski 
HoD. F. James Seibrc, Jr.
 

) 
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The Honorle Joh Coyerlr.

Ccttee on the Jiidici 
Unii= Sbta Hoiu a£1lcitiVes
 
Wasa, DC 2051 So5Zi6 

We MVO stvc: to be clliien in ou .ric: ltf1h mati. in, I 'lo114 have
 

prei ui thau¡Jt 11 rt.abl. ta bav. G; tht )'Q '¥we! have ba a
 
completed rert ày now. HO'II, I wrte to ir= yo" tl 0\1 walc ha hUl
 

doy.lii may not li. colecc bi a tiy m1d. He ill. 'brictlisiy aie!
eçl.ii of our effort
 

A. raii"bi5 )' roull I KI¡nec ~o :ittClto OQt Ofee offnst!oll
 
.EvauaoDl and Spct.l Revews. Oi lU1ll '. i., di prject oftci It
 
w_l ias . fomi inlìlloi lcier to th Immi¡roZl an 0i Eidbrcerent offce:
 

By mid-aaIW. 'We lec th Ibere wer iutrmori on par oftb ma wo
ioiiht to R"ci. We wcn inftec ih 10' ofib in(tmoZl tb 'le soiit wa 
clufioc Wiih repec 10 otherinfoi we 'Wer i'omi-d by dcputCDC inom
 
ib wo cocl nOl have acces OI powds ofpiivic¡o, related to th civi Utitioa. th


Mr. An 1w brii¡lt ap th feccnlovcoi 

Bymi.May, Wi wen alI- to reew tb cliisifioc cloumis th welia4.ouF an 
th iitiaUy .,e ball 'b told. ØUt DOt 'be m. avdle to Il In th man, I 1m
satisfied tb1h we lour4 'lDl tar th dociienci ia ha. bn c1a.d, th. 
they wer no o1usi~ u .. me oflbb:1c1 them 'fm smby an omce IUh II
mie, ai that lOC CCdcr~ or 011 n: prior ia cl&cO.UR wu 1ppr 
althou¡ th pro wa lIduy pitr anclhtiti
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Dul t1. sae perod my o1Bcc lQulht to lntcew prcen aD for. sovemant 
i=oyc nlti to thir iole ii ih ii ma. Can, we ha discuue4 -ith
 
¡avccn aaoey the pnvUelc isll thai N.V1 bee cited to block au aaIU to 
3dtù-i doCD tb we 'belci ex ad 10 iied ou re to iilew
 
,pcit=tial1l1Da. Js i-pr to tha dfor, we b&ve hI no SQcces, ai we
ootic to pr out arpimt. Govctc.Wlii ccn1Í1l tø UI tU prvi or 
to deli1e1O SC a wai. whiGh we \Ii:w:il could 'be dane IId u a mwi bave
 

nycd th upci or ow wCK
 

I do not boli..e th the assemoi of. legapriVl1Ip. su u the aacicy-cUai prvilep 
(when m th cote of advice IÌvCD by lovonitD cOfIsel to IIOVe:c: ~flc:al

. rep:nl ¡ocaCit wark) or the altamcy work prduct ci p~iona'pii'Vell.
ca \M ..... to bloc the claa srOZ ~ to tac: aacy'. buCl -icn .
V.pcii Jnape= Ge 'b aeOIl 6(1)(1) otth tneG Gei Act. Jue:,l 
UDi:ta th th cd. a ilrona lop! prposition that pro'ldi iialaii to II
 

åpi;y IilCr Gcci ~IS iit cODtut. a Wal". ~rprlcl" .vaabl. io IA . 
a¡cuerJD nd&a1an~tb . tb pa. .
 

nuort. I believ. my offc: tho1&lcl have bHf ¡iVO th. øité arJier. md tb
 

they ar itm owed to my offce I sb coDl\lO to iea acC:CSta then. Tn tho


JÌcae, i 'lta with th cxplancm becH of the uitiipatoi cl\.y in RIpODdi 

m&y 1ivé.' ,
 10 yo 
 reuest. r ampleu to ini: with you Dr to IJswcr IU turt qucins )'11

TeTA. P. ei 
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DEPARTMENT OF HOlvLAND SECURir~ l ( 

Office of Inspector General 
Washington, DC 20528 

January 23,2004 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:	 Michael 1. Garcia, Assistant Secretary
 
Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement
, ,~~.,~

FROM: 
ir Clark Kent Erv
 

(I 'Inspector General
 

Maher Arar's Alien FileSUBJECT:' OIG Review of 


The Offce of Inspector General has initiated a review of the removal of Mr. Maher Arar to Syria 
by the Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS).l INS authorities in New York initially
 
detained Mr. Arar in September 2002.
 

Tó fulfill oUr review' objectives, we wish to review all documents previously held by INSbr now 
held by the', Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) regarding Mr. Arar and the
 

, circumstances of his apprehension and removal, including his classified and unclassjfied A F.iles,
 
and any other documents or communications of any kind that perain to these events. As such,
 
we request that no documents relevant to our review be permitted to leave the custody 
 of ICE, '. "
until we have had an opportity to examine and copy their.contents. We are aware ofrtports
 
that a lawsuit has been fied. If other deipands for these materials arise because of civil litigation.
 
matters .or any other investigation or review that might ensue, we wil endeavor to complete our
 
work in a timely fashion so as not to delay such requests; however, it is critical that these,
 
materials not be edited, altered, or released from ICE custody unti our examination ofthem'has
 
been completed. OIG's receipt of these documents and information wil not 
 affect the abilty of
the Deparent to assert any applicable privileges .otherwise existing. 

If you have any questions concerning this inspection, please call me or Ro bert Ashbaugh, 
Assistant Inspector Generål fol" fuspections, Evaluations, and Special Reviews, at (202) 254­
4100, or;_ at (202) 254"
 

cc:,_ L
b6 

Audit Liaison
 
Department of Homeland Security
 

J 
Audit Liaison
 
Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement
 

i Memorandum from Clark Kent Ervin, Inspector General, to Michael 1. Garcia, Assistant Secretary, Bureau of 

Immigration and Customs Enforcement, dated January 9, 2004. 
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DEPARTMNT OF llOMELAN SECUTY 
Offce of Inspector General 
Washington, DC 20528 AI i 5 20
 

MEMORANDll 
May i i. 2004 

to: Rober W. Weber, Director
 

Offce of 
 Professional Responsibilty 
I tio an stoms Enorcement
 

FROM: 

. Referal of oro Comolaint Number: R04-BCI~- CHI-04406 
oi'7

Your File Numbel":
 

11s matter, is being referred to you for appropriate action and disposition in aocordance with your 
, 'organization's applicable rues, reguations, policies, an procedures. You are not required to include this
 

) matter in yourfmo.othy report to the Offce of 
 Inspector General (010). Nor ar you requied to provide the
, 010 with a cop~ of 


,l
your fidin~s and/or final action concerng th matter. '


" 

If you have any questions concerng th matter, you may contact me at (202) 254-4100, 

or Joseph G. Sulliva Jr., Deput l\ssistt Inspector General for Investigatons, Headquaers 
Operations, at (202) 254-4300. 

, /
 

£Ø'd _cø2 b6.~? t~:~t ~~~-~~-Nnr 
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r-nì f fce of Inspector General


-, U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Washington, DC 20528 

. I
 Homeland 
Security: , 

j:5l - -- -itJ~ 
August 9, 2004 , 6.~A


TJ/~ 
MEMORAUM FOR: The Honorable Michael J. Garcia

Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

FROM:.	 Clark Kent Ervin
 
Inspector General
 

, SUBJECT:	 Removal of Imigration Detainee to Syra 

On Januar 8,2004, we initiated a review of an incident involvig Mr. Maher Arar, a citizen of Syra 
and Canada. Mr. Arar was detained by Imigration and Naturaization. Service authorities in New, 
York City in September 2002 and was later removed to Syra in 	 what has been characteried as an
 

"extraordinarY rendition." Mr. Arar has since retued to Canada and has alleged that he was 
torted while in Syran custody.
 

Whle our review has focused on the particulars of the Arar case, we would like, to detennine 
whether Mr. Arar's treatment 

b5 

If you have questions, please call me, or have your staff contact Robert L. Ashbaugh, Assistant , 
~r Ge?eral for Inpections,. Evaluations,. and Special R~views~ at (202) 254-4100~ ',1
--, Chief Inspector, inspections, Evaluations, and Special Reviews, at (202) 25~" ,\	 b6

cc:	 ICE Liaison 
, I
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.J llji. ~.-' l4Tj"'Y."~' c:~,,~.
 

1:_"- Dc¡nrt1:tIiOI':n1 
"...,¡::.-;ç.rt11'. ;)t. ~1~'..; 

I~T'~~ Homelai 
~~l Security'


~l~rl 

kigust to,1004
 

ME\f()RA~Dt:~! fOR.: Mi"hiKl r. Gtarci3 
Assistiu Sccrt.at)r 
DulC''J ofL"lwgnti,,;i a.d Custi;;nli 'Enfor.;imt 

,fRO~1: (;1.,r~ K1.:';& m.:d,bo (p WI 
L1$i~~tC'r (lçnc~ U .
 

SUBJECT: RI.'TovaJ ,')f Tminiertion rJ.:ti:~ nC1? Ie) ~yril 

On js.:1~ai 8, 2004, WI: iniria:cd a re..i~v.' qr an incit1Ent jO\'Qh'Íg :VIr, .laher AmI. a ciri
 

Syn~ and C'.an."\ ~fr.linir W:U d~iined. by lmmi2.T:s;ic'm ~"d Katll!alZtovn Sei-.tce a'.itboi
 

m X ~w Ywl. City in Sep't~~kT 1002 nntl \\'4$ J~er r.m(1y~d tu 'Syria Ùl what hQS bè~n 
cf'.2raacdzc:d :is an ue.dJ'aordinary :c.d~tion." Mr. Afar h.ts since Ic:T1ed to Can.tC and lia: 
all~ged that b: '",-a toitLed wliih: iii Syiian cU.'itod)'. 

f"~--". '! 

b5 

rf you ha.ve ~l1e$uons. pba)~ ci:l; ltç, or yours13ffl'ia:; C(l!1ra~t RO:iCH r.. A~Ei1iau~b. AssÎSi:
 

ì' , 'II Chi::f ~3pec:tOl, l'spi:clioiis.";i~uri~"ånd S~ccÌ3i Reviews. at (102),15'
J J6

IPctci Gepc:-al for IisP'~ciions, E'ífall..atioIiS, and Spet:al T(e....ewc:. :It POt) '- 54-4100. or 

-i ce. .__ ICE Liaison
 

S0'd 17¡;6 SØ£ ëæ PI7¿6SØ~ë0ë 10:171 S00ë-~0-Nnr i 
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..ént:
 
To:
 
Cc:
 
Subjec: 

J 

pick up today. .
 The saga continues....there is one document from_ that_ is tryng to make arrangements to

b5 
(D/AC) 

When all is said and done and we finall
 
need to
 

Rick 

1 
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pm: t vl L1
 

-
~ent: ~041200410:37 AM 
To: 
Subject: ~rar

You should contact Steven Watt, one of the attorneys at the Center for
 
Constitutional Rights who is working on the Arar case and he will put you


.. 
in touch directly with Arar' s attorney in Canada. direct
extension is 212l1. and his email is Please let
 
me know if I can be helpful in any other waý-.
 

ii ·
 nesty nternationa


-- To: (E-mail) " b5,6 
gov:i, cc: 

) Subj ect : Maher Arar
08/03/2004 07: 40 
AM 

As you know, the Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector

General, is reviewing the "extraordinary rendition" of Mr. Maher Arar. As 
part of our review, we would like to interview Mr. Arar. We would prefer
 
to 
arrange the interview through Mr. Arar' s legal counsel.
 

We would greatly appreciate your assistance in obtaining contact

information 
for Mr. Arar' s legal counsel.
 

Thank you. 

,...,-
Chief Inspector
 
Office of Evaluations, Inspections, and Special Reviews
 
Office of the Inspector General
 
~~partment of Homeland Security'
 \ 

1 

" 
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 ( ) Offce of Inspector General

" U.S. Department of Homeland Security
 

Washington. DC 20528 

Homeland 
. -._~ Security 

, :If - -- zøoy

August 19, 2004 ~(k~ A '

'T~ l4 

Amesty International USA b6 
600 Pennsylvana Ave. SE, 5th Floor 
Washington, DC 20003 

I am writing to you in response to your letter of July 16, 2004, concerning the case of Maher Arár. I 
wanted to provide you with the status of our ongoing review ofthe Arar case and to ,clarfy the scope 
of our review. . 

I would have expected our review to be completed by now. However, our work has been delayed 
and may not be completed in a timely matter for reasons beyond our control. Here is 'a brief 

) explanation of our effort to date.

On January 8,2004, I sent a letter to the Bureau of 
 Immigration and Cutoms Enforcement (ICE)
offcially announcing the sta of our reyiew of the Ar case. By mid-January, we iearned that there
 

were restrctions on pars of 
 the material that we sought to review. ICE offcials said that some òf
the information that we sought was classified. With respect to other inÎonnation, departent 
attorneys said that we could not have access on grounds of privilege related to the civil 
 litigation that
Mr. Arar has brought against the federal' governent. 

Not until mid-May were we able to review the classified documents that initially we had been told 
might not be made available to us. ' During this same period, we sought to interview present and 
former governent employees about their role in the Arar matter. Concurrently, we discussed with 
governent attorneys the privilege issues that were cited as the basis for blocking our access to 
additional documents that we believe exist and impeding our requests to interview potential 
witnesses. In regard to these efforts, we have had no success, although we continue to press our 
arguments. Because governent counsel continues to assert the privilege issue or decline to waive 
it, which we understad could be done, our efforts to complete the review have been styied. Our 
negotiations with government counsel ar continuing and- we hope to have access to the requestedinformation soon. ' ,
 
As to the scope of our wode, our review is focused solely on the Ararcase for the time being. By ~a ­limiting the scope of our review in this fashion, we have been attempting to expedite the conclusion

That said, we are asking ICE to provide us with information concerning any other extrordinary 
renditions that may have occurred since 1998. Presuming we obtain that inormation (if there is 
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any), we wil review it and consider conducting reviews of these additional extrordinary renditions
 

in the future. 

We have two objectives for our review ofthe Arar case. We seek to understad the decision makig 
process and policies followed by U.S. imgrtion offcials when deciding to send Mr. Arar to Syra 
rather than Canada. Further, we seek to detennine whether in the case of Arar, U.S. immigration 
offcials complied with applicable laws and regulations governing the removal of aliens. 

You noted in your letter that the tenn "extraordiary rendition" has no legal or'generally 
acknowledged meaning. Whle we have not confied past instances of alleged extrordinary 
renditions, anecdotal inforiation that we have received indicates that these cases usually involve the 
trsporttion of individuals between two countres other than the United States. To the extent that
 

these alleged activities involve U.S. agencies other than DHS, we will be unable, of course: to 
confirm whether they may have occured or the circuIntaces under which they may have occured 
because our jurisdiction extends only to DHS. 

Than you for your interest in ths iniportt matter. DHS cumpliance with laws and regulations and
 

the protection of civil 
 liberties and civil rights wil always be priorities for my office. If I can be of
any furter assistace, pIease contact me, or your staff may contact my congressional and media) 
liaison offcer, Tamara Faulker, at (202) 254-4100. ' 

. ..... 

cc: Mr. Peter, 
 Rosenblum
 
Clinical Professor in Human Rights
 
Human Rights Clinic, Columbia Law School
 

..,'
Human Rights First i 
Human Rig~ts Watch J
Ms. Laura W. .Murphy and Timothy H. Edgar 
American Civil Libertes Union 



r) 
. . \ t

. ( ) 
.,

,70 iJ~ q,/ii
:.- i:(oill b6
\, )
 ')a,._9 

CORRESPONDENCE' 

. Department of Homeland S~curity 
Office of Inspector General 

\ 
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66 broadway new york. ny 10012 

~lJbll 
'.-...)6146464 f 212 614 6499 www.ccr-ny,org 

-rri 20
Deparent of Homeland Securty
 

Offce o~or General
 
ATTN: -­
245 Muray 
 Dnve, S.W. Bldg. 410 
Washington, D.C,
 

August 20, 2004 

Re: DHS OIG Inspection in to the Removal of Maher Arar from the United States 

Dear_ 
Further to our telephone conversations on the 

n the course of your his ection, we have now had the opportunity to speak 

Following these discussions, a number of issues have arsen upon which we seek your 
clarfication on our client's requested cooperation with the hispection. 

Atthisstage, wc;are uncertain as to the nature of the planed inspection. Please could bS,6 
detailed infonnation on its precise scope, including, its mandate and

, YOJl provide us with 

, thè'iúethòdôlogy to be adopted in collecting evidence on which the findings are to be 
) 

based; some indication as to the expected time frame for its completion as well as.
 

would also be useful to us. 

. One specific question we have is on the extent of the Inspection. Wil it extend to other 
Governent Deparments intimately involv~d in the qecision to remove him.to Syna, e.g. 
the Departent of Justice, including the FBI and the Offce of 
 the Attorney General, the

and, in particular, 
ensure that the hispection wil be full, fair and transparent. 

Should you have any further questions in this matter, please feel free to cQnta,ct IJ~'
 

Sincerely, 

.~v~~vf6i /i, fi¡i A ~ '

Stev~n'M Watt ,',' '
 
tentcer for 'con~titiiiï~nal Rights' 

aE;
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pm: "&7­
. Jelnt: 
To: 

I!. So¡~40 MAAshbaugh, Robert:-­
Subject: FW: Arr Meeting
 

b5,6I 
-----Orig~nal Message~---­
From: Steven Watt (mailto
Sent: Tuesda~tember 21,TO:__' 2004 6:12 PM

Subject: RE: Arar Meeting
 

II Have spoken with co=-counsel on both sides of the border. I will have

a formal response drafted for you tomorrow. In short, due to a number of
 
reasons which! will detail in my letter, our client will cooperate with the
 
inspection by way of written responses to specific questions you have for
 
him. Questions should be submitted to ourselves initially and we will
 
cooperate with co-counsel and our client to provide you with relevant
 
responses. 

I note from your letter that immigration officials appear to be
 
stone-walling your inspection. I trust that our level of cooperation,
 
however, will assist you in this important process.
 

As I said, I will be in contact again formally tomorrow.
 

'\even 

~leven Macpherson Watt
 
Center for Constitutional Rights
 
666 Broadway
 
New York, NY 10012
 
Ph: (212) 614__

Fax: (212) 614 __ 
Www. ccr-ny. org
 

-----O~l Message----~

From: .. II (mailto
 
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2004 9:37 AM
 
To: Steven Watt
 
Subj ect: RE: Arar Meeting 

Thanks. b6 

To:__' 
-----Original Message----­
From: Steven Watt (mailto:
Sent: Monday~tember 20, 2004 9:29 AM

Subject: RE: Arar Meeting
 

II Something indeed must have happened with your letter. I am in receipt

of the faxed copy. Let me speak with co-counsel and my client and get back
 
TO you later today. Steven
 

Steven Macpherson Watt
 
Center for Constitutional Rights
 
666 Broadway
 

1 
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Attention: Robert L. Ashbaugh, 
Assistant Inspector General for Inspections, Evaluations 
and Special Reviews 

Clark Kent ElVin 
Inpector General
 

Offce of the Inspector General 
U.S Deparent of 
 Homeland Security 
Washington D.C. 20528 

September 29, 2004 

Re: Maher Arar 

Dear Mr. Ervn: 

lrefer to your letter of August 30, 2004 (received by this offce on September 20, 2004 ) 
on the issue of the tenns of 
 the ongoing in ection into our client's, Mr. Ar, removal
from the United States to Syra \ 

/I
¡ 

We note with some disa 
limited restncted
 

b5 

Absent an ins ection that involves, at a minimum, 
we fail to see how 

the Offce of 
 the Inspector General can conduct a thorough investigation in to the matter. 

Although we do not wish to obstrct your inspection in ths im ortant matter, we ar 
concerned that 



. .'
 

could not do so immediately. As you may 

b5 

However, as we said above, we do not wish to hamper your on-going inspection in to ths 
importt matter, 'and as 
_ more than happy to respond in wrting to any specific questions you have on the 
issue oftle involvement of 
 U.S. imigrtion offcials' in his detention and interrgation 
in the United States and his eventual removal to Syra. 

I would be grteful if you could please respond in writing.
 

Sincerely, 

) 
Steven M Watt
 
Center for Constitutional Rights
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. , ( '\. Depar~ent or Homeland Security
 
.

,-)
'.-~" ""Washington, DC 20528 

) Homeland 
Security 

December 14,2005 J3if - _- zøo~

Julian Falconer . 
ß~~
(oS ZS-


Falconer Charey Macklin Baristers at Law 
8 Prince Arhur Avenue
 
Toronto, ON M4V2Y8
 
Canada
 

Dear Mr. Falconer: 

Our office is conducting a reView of the events surrounding th~ detention and removal of Maher 
Arar to Syria by the U.S. governent. We are in the final stages of 
 writing our draft report. We are 
once again requesting an interview with Mr. Arar. As you may recall, we requested this opportunity 
in August 2004 but were informed that an interview would not be possible at that time because of the 
pendency of the litigation brought by Mr. Arar and the investigation 
 by the Canadian Comnssion of

. Inquiry. 

\ We hope that Mr. Arar's situation has changed during the past year and that he would consent to be 
) interviewed now. . We must report to Congress on the information we have been able to' obtain. It


should include Mr. Arar's personal description of his treatment and interactions with U.~. 
immgration officials. His statement would be an important element of our report; his refusal to 
assist wil conconutantly linut the completeness of the report. For this reason we ask that he 
reconsider and consent to an interview in your offces. If he is willng, we would like to conduct the 
interview as soon as possible. '
 

Please feel free to contact me at 202-254 
, '. .

,; Chief Inspector, at (202) 254~' b6 

_ I can also be reached a i
 

~. .

Sincerely, 

'~,t it /ZÚ~ . ,
bert L. Ashbaugh 7 ~

Assistant Inspector General 
. for Inspections and Special Reviews 

cc: Steven Watt
 

Cehter'for Constitutional Rights 

..~~-~.. . 
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Inpection Obiectives: -:9l - _- 7RfJ
 
1. To understand the decisionmakng process an, d policies rollowtd by u.S. immiJi~~ 
offcials in determining Mr. Arar's inadmissibilty to the United States. (oJ (.
 

2. To understand the decisionmakng process and policies followed by U.S. immigrtion 
offcials when deciding to send Mr. Afr to Syra.
 

3. To determe the compliance of 
 U.S. immgrtion officials with applicable laws and 
regulations governng the removal of aliens. 

Interview 

Specifc Topics
 

1. Describe
 

) 

b5 

issible? 

i 



.. 

4. Describe
 

b5 

5. Describe any other 

2 
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ICE DOCUMENTS RELEASED TO 010 

Date Date Docwnent Description Number 
Released of Document 

6-16-2005 5-20-2004 Authorization to release material to 137-38
 
OIG 

6-16-2005 1-22-2003 CIRS Re ort. 139
 
6-16-2005 Undated Timeline for Consular Notification 140
 
6-16-2005 10-1-2002 E-mail traffc regarding Charging 141-42
 

Documents 
6-16-2005 10-7-2002 Notes to File 143-47
 
6-16-2005 10-4-2002 E-mail re: case 148-60
 

statu/logistics/ rocess
 

6-16-2005 LO-7-2002 Letter frm to 161
 

6-16-2005 9-30-2002 E-mail re: case 162-68
 
status/logistics/ rocess 

6-16-2005 9-29-2002 Notes and E-mails re: case i 69-71
 
statusllogistics/ rocess 

) 
6-16-2005 

6-16-2005 

11-19-2003

12-4-2003 

Annual Terrorism Report from 
State
 
Communication from Special
 

179-86
 

187 -90 
b5,6

Ra porteur from State
 
6-16-2005 5- 18-2004
 Correspondence Authorizing
 i 92-94
 

Releae of Inormation to 010 
6-16-2005 LO-7-2002 and Supporting
 195-204
 

Documents 
6-16-2005 10-7-2003 Media Coverage
 239-43
 
6-16-2005 10-07-2003 Checks and Research 244-60
 
6-16-2005 Undated Draf Tra ortation Plan 262-322
 
6-16-2005 10-0-2002 A-File matt~ria1 sent from INS to 323-438
 

DOJ 
6-16-2005 10-7-2002 439-46
 
6-16-2005 10-6-2002 Dra 447-51
 
6-16-2005 10-6-2002 Draft 452-56
 
6-16-2005 10-6-2002 Drft 457-61
 
6-16-2005 10-7-2002 Draft 462-63
 
6-16-2005 Undated Notes 464-70
 
6-16-2005 10-6-2002 Draft 471-76
 
6-16-2005 Undated Scheduling 477-78
 
6-l6-2005 10-7-2002 Notes and Calendar 479-82
 
6-16-2005 Undated Classified Addendwn to Decision 483-87
 



ICE DOCUMENTS RELEASED TO alG 

6-16-2005 Undated 488-91
 

6-16-2005 Undated 492-96
 

6-16-2005 10-7-2002 497-504
 
6-16-2005 Undated 505-508
 

6-16-2005 Undated 509-14
 

6-16-2005 Undated 515-19
 

6-16-2005 10-7-2002 520-25
 

bS,6 

6-16-2005 10-7-2002 526-31
 

6-16-2005 Undated 532-39
 
\
 
i
 

./	 6-16-2005 Undated 540-543
 

6-16-2005 Undated' 544-551
 

6-16-2005 10-7-2002 552-559
 
6-16-2005 Uncertain 560
 

"sent 8/02" 
6-l6-2005 9-29-2002 Notes 561-564
 
6-16-2005 9-27-2002 Notes 565-91
 

thr 10-4­

2002
 
6-16-2005 10-02
 Inormation sent from FBI to INS 592-603
 
6- 1 6-2005 9-30-2002
 Co of classifed disc 604
 
6-16-200S Undated
 Factual Allegation of 605
 

Inadissibil 
6-16-2005 Undated Classified Addendum to Decision 606-15
 

ofRe ional Director with notes 
6-16-2005 9-29-2002 Inormation sent to INS 616-623
 

with notes 
6-16-2005 9-29-2002 Inormation from to INS with 624-631
 

Notes 
6-16-2005 9-29-2002 Draft 3 Inormation to INS with 632-641
 

~ Notes , -



ICE DOCUMENTS RELEASED TO OIG
 

6-16-2005 9-30-2002 From DOJ to INS, State Dept. Fact 642-648
 
Sheet re: Forei Terrorist Org.
 

6-l6-2005 10-4-2002 Notice of Removal Proceedin s, 649-50
 
6-16-2005 Undated Notes 651-52
 
6-16-2005 10-4-2002 From INS HQ to INS Eastern 653-57
 

Region, Factual Allegation of
 
Inadmissibilty with notes
 

6-l6-2005 Undated Decision of the Regional Director 659-664
 
with notes
 

6-16-2005 Undated Notes 665-66
 
6-16-2005 10-6-2002 Draf 667-71
 
6-16-2005 10-6-2002 From INS HQ to INS Eastern 672-78
 

Region, Draf
 

6-16-2005 7-26-2002 Media coverage with notes 679-81 
printed 10-6­

2002 
6-16-2005 

6-16-2005 

Undated 

Undated 
I ___ __
 
FT 

682-84 

685-89

b5,6 

6-16-2005 Undated Notes 690-697
 
6-16-2005 10-6-2002 Fax sheet 698-99
 
6-16-2005 Undated Notes 700
 
6-16-2005 Undated Draft 701-07
 

6-16-2005 Undated Notes 708-715 
6-16-2005 10-6-2002 Draf 716-720 
6-16-2005 10-6-2002 Draft 721-26 
6-16-2005 Undated Classified Addendwn to Decision 728-33 

of the Regional Director 
6-16-2005 Undated Memo Re: Assessment with notes 734-36 
6-16-2005 Undated Draf Letter from 737-38 

to 

6-16-2005 Undated Classified Addendwn to Decision 739-44 
of the Regional Director 

6-16-2005 LO-6-2002 Draft 745-749 
7-8-2005 7-24-2004 Case Mangement Printout 750 
7-8-2005 Undated Attorney' notes 751-54 

, 
, 

.I 
i 

..-/ 
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ICE DOCUMENTS RELEASED TO 010 

7-8-2005 Undated Draft memo from to 755-59
 

7-8-2005 
7-8-2005 

Undated 
Undated 

760-763
 
764-65
 

7-8-2005 Undated 766-68
 

7-8-2005 
7-8-2005 

7-8-2005 

7-8-2005 

7-8-2005 

7-8-2005 

Undated Memo from 
Undated Memo from 

Counels
 
3-27-2003 E-mail from . th Draft 

Atthment
 
10-7-2002 E-mail from 

with Draft Attchment
 
10-7-2002 E-mail from 

with Draft Attchment
 
11-26-2002 E-mail Correspondence among 

769-73
 
774-78
 

779-784
 

786-787
 

788-792
 

793-94
 

7-8-2005 

7-8-2005 
7-8-2005 

11-9-2002 

Undated
 
Undated
 

795-96
 

797-800

801-02


b5,6
 

7-8-2005 10-4-2002 803-07
 

7-8-2005 
7-8-2005 

10-4-2002 
10-4-2002 

808-09
 
810-13
 

7-8-2005 lOA-2002 814-17
 

7-8-2005 10-7..2002 818-23
 

7-8-2005 10-7-2002 824-26
 

7-8-20.05 10.,7-2002 827-29
 

7-8-2005 10-7-2002 830..35
 

7-8-2005 10-7-2002 836-39
 

7-8-2005 10-7-2002 840-43
 

7-8-2005 10-4-2002 844-45
 

\ 

i
i



ICE DOCUMENTS RELEASED TO 010 

Attchment 
7-8-2005 10-3-2002 E-mail from 846-7
 

et al. with . .. i .! .. . u ~ . 
7-8-2005 10-4-2002 E-mail fro 848-49
 

et al' with Draft Attchment 
7-8-2005 10-4-2002 E-mail fro to
 850-56
 

~t a1. with Draft
 
Attchment 

7-8-2005 10-7-2002 E-mail fro 857-62
 
with Draft Attchment 

7-8-2005 10-4-2002 E-mail from , 863-65
 
et al. with D 

7-8-2005 10-7-2002 E-mail fro 866-73
 

Attachment 
9-28-2002 E-mail from 875-76
 

al. 
9-28-2002 E-mail from et 877-79
 

aL. 

9-30-2002 
9-30-2002 

E-mail from 
E-mail from
 

880 
881-82
 

b5,6
 

9-30-2002 E-mail from
 883-84
 
9-30-2002 E-mail from
 885-86
 
10-1-2002 E-mail from
 887-88
 
10-1-2002 E-mail from
 889
 
10-2-2002 E-mail fro
 890-93
 

10-2-2002 894
 
10-2-2002 895
 

10-2-2002 896-900
 

10-l-2002 901
 
10-2-2002 et 902
 

10-2-2002 et 903
 

10-1-2002 904-05
 
10-3-2002 906
 
lO-3-2002 907-08
 



ICE DOCUMENTS RELEASED TO 010
 

7-8-2005 10-3-2002 846-47
 

7-8-2005 

7-8-2005 

10-4-2002 

10-4-2002 
,I ~., .11- t
 

. . .
 
848-49
 

850-56


7-8-2005 10-7-2002 857-62
 

7-8-2005 10-4-2002 863-65
 

7-8-2005 10-7-2002 866-73
 

8-15-2005 9-28-2002 875-76
 

8-15-2005 9-28-2002 877-79
 b5,6 
8-15-2005 
8-15-2005 
8-15-2005 
8-15-2005 
8-l5-2005 
8-15-2005 
8-15-2005 

9-30-2002 
9-30-2002 
9-30-2002 
9-30-2002 
10-1-2002 
10-l-2002 
LO-2-2002 

880
 
881-82
 
883-84
 
885-86
 
887-88
 
889
 
890-93
 

8-l5-2005 
8-15-2005 

LO-2-2002 
LO-2-2002 

894
 
895
 

8-15-2005 LO-2-2002 896-900
 

8-15-2005 
8-15-2005 

10-1-2002 
10-2-2002
 

901
 
902
 

8-l5-2005 10-2-2002 

8-15-2005 
8-l5-2005 
8-l5-2005 

10-1-2002 
10-3-2002 
10-3-2002 

904-05
 
906
 
907-08
 

8-15-2005 
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ICE DOCUMETS RELEASED TO OIG 

7-8-2005 

7.8.2005 

7.8.2005 

7.8-2005 

7.8.2005 

7-8-2005 

Attchment 
10-3-2002 E-mail fro 

et aI. with '..nm~ 
10-4-2002 E-mai fro 

et ai. with Dr
10-4-2002 MI 

Attacluent 
10.7.2002 E-mail from 

with Dra /J 
10-4-2002 E-ma from 

et aI. with 
10~7-2002 E-mai frm 

846-47
 

848-49
 

850-56
 

857-62
 

863-65
 

866-73
 

8-12-2005 9-28-2002 875-76
 

8.12-2005 9-28-2002 877-79 bS,6 
8-12-2005 
8-12-2005 
8.12.2005 
8-12.2005 
8-12-2005 
8.12.2005 
8.12.2005 

9-30-2002 
9-30-2002 
9-30-2002 
9-30-2002 
10-1-2002 
10-1.2002 
10-2-2002 

880
 
881-82
 
883-84
 
885-86
 
887-88
 
889
 
890-93
 

8-12-2005 
8-12.2005 

10-2-2002 
10-2-2002 

894
 
895
 

8..12-2005
 10-2-2002 896-900
 

8-12.2005 
8- 12.2005 

10-1-2002 
10-2-2002 

901
 
902
 

8-12-2005 10-2-2002 

8-12.2005
 
8-12-2005
 
8- 12-2005
 

10-1-2002 
10-3-2002 
10-3-2002 

904-05
 
906
 
907 -08
 

8-12.2005 

08/16/2005 TU 16:54 r~ORNO ~~?~l rlnn? 
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ICE DOCUMEN RELEASED TO 010 

8-12-2005 11-6~2002 E-mal from
 909
 
al. 

8- i2~2005 11-6-2002 E-mai from
 910
 
8-12-2005 
8-12-2005 

i 1-6-2002 
11-6-2002 

E-mail from 
E-mail from 
al 

911
 
912 

L 
b5,6 

8-12-2005 i 1-6-2002 E-mail from 913
 
8-16-2005 10-3-2002 E-mail from 914-19
 

with attc
 

8-16-2005 10-3-2002 Notes frm 920-25
 
and 10-21­
2002
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8-15-2005 11-6-2002 E-mail fro 909
 
al.
 

8-15-2005 11-6-2002 E-mail fro 910
 
8-15-2005 11-6-2002 E-mail fro 911
 
8-15-2005 11-6-2002 E-mail fro 912
 

a1
 

8-15-2005 11-6-2002 E-mail fro 913
 
8-16-2005 10-3-2002 E-mail fro 914-19
 

with attchment b5,6
 
8-16-2005 10-3-2002 Notes from 920-25
 

and 10-21­
2002
 

9-30-2005 Undated Identification of Alien 926
 
9-30-2005 Undated Record of Prisoner Remand 927
 
9-30-2005 10-4-2002 E-mail from and 928
 

9-30-2005 10-04-2002 Copy of Docwnent Served on the 929-31
 
Alien
 

9-30-2005 10-1-2002 E-mail correspondence btw HQ 932-33
 
and Field
 

9-30-2005 Undated List of Legal Providers 934
 
9-30-2005 10-2-2002 ' E-mail correspondence btw HQ 934'-37
 

through 10-4- and Field
 
2005
 

9-30-2005 9-28-2002 E-mail correspondence btw HQ 938-39
 
and 10-1- and Field
 
2002
 

) 



ICE DOCUMENS RELEASED TO 010 

11-6-2002 E-mail from et 909 
aI. 

11-6-2002 E-mail from 910 b5,6 
11-6-2002 E-mail from 911 
11-6-2002 E.,mail from et 912 

al 
11-6-2002 E-mail from 913 

/)
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Project #: ISP-_-2004 
Review of the Removal of a Canadian Citizen to Syria 

Binder Table of Contents 
B: Background
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81 1 A File Documents - Writeup from 1/23/04 meeting with ICE 

B1 2 A File Documents - Picture of Arats Canadian license

B1 3 A File Documents - Immigration database printouts 

B1 4 A File Documents -INS Form 1-147 given to Arar 

B1 5 A File Documents -'8ureau of Prisons intake form (377) 

81 6 A File Documents -Country of removal designation form 

81 7 A File Documents - Decision of the Regional Director (10/7/02) 

B1 8 A File Documents -INS Form 1-148 served on Arar 

81 9 A File Documents - MOl on Arar (1018/02) 

B1 10 Media - "Maher Arar: Statement to the Media" (11/4/03) 

B1 11 Media - "Deported Terror Suspect Details Torture in Syria" (11/5/03) 

81 12 Media - "Maher Arar: Timeline" (11/6/03) 

81 13 Media - "Ex-Detainee Details Fearful Path to Syria" (11/12/03) 

81 
14 

Media - "Top Justice Aide Approved Sending Suspect to Syria"
(11/19/03) 

81 15 Media - "Man Was Deported After Syrian Assurances" (11/20/03) 

81 16 Media - "His Year In Hell" (1/21/04) 

81 17 Media - "The Case of Maher Arar (Congressional Record)" (2/10/04) 

81 18 Media - "Untangling tale of tortured Canadian,j (5/1/04) 

81 19 Media - "Jet Is an Open Secret in Terror Wat' (12/27/04) 

81 20 Media - "Terror Suspect Alleges Torture" (1/6/05) 

B1 21 Media - "Cdn. Info brought Arar to U.S. attention: report"(1/27/05) 

81 22 Media - "Outsourcing Torture" (2/7/05) 

81 23 Media - "Obsidian Wings: Maher Arat' (2/14/05)
 

81 24 Media - "It's Called Torture" (2/28/05)
 

B1 25 Media - "No Secrets: Eyes on the CIA" (3/7/05)
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81 
26 Media - "CIA's Assurances on Transferred Suspects Doubted" 

(3/17/05) 
81 

27 Media - "Suit by Detainee on Transfer to Syria Finds Support in Jet's 
Log" (3/30/05) 

81 28 Media - "Storm over deportation to Syria" (5/31/05) 

81 29 Media - "Inquiry Exposes Canada's Role in 'Renditions'" (6/26/05) 
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Friday, January 23,2004 -Toj i 
Purpose: To meet with , DHS, Bureau of Imigration and
 

Customs Enforcement (ICE) and 
 perinent DHS ICE offcials to review the unclassifed Alien 
File (A-File) for Maher Arar 

Source: , National Security Law Division, Office of 
the Principal Legal Advisor, DHS, ImigrationD.C. 20536, 202514 .
and Customs Enforcement, 425 1 Street, NW,
Room", Washington 

A-File of 
 Mr. Maher Afar

Scope/ethodology: Met with , reviewed the A-File for Maher Arar, obtained 
copies of pertent portions of 
 the fie, and recorded relevant information into the data collection 
instnment (DC!) prepared by
 

Discussion: 

On January 23, 2004, Senior Inspector, DHS Office ofIns ector General 
(010 and ,Senior Inpector, DHS/OIG, met with who directed b5, 6 
us to , to review the subject's A-File. provided us with Mr. Maher
 
Arar's A-File and subsequently mentioned that while no classitied A-File existed, the National 
Security Unit (NSU) had a classified addendum to the A-File. . requested that we identify and
 

tag any documents in the unclassified A-File that we wanted to copy. Once we had a chance to 
review the fie an~ had an opportnity to review the documents we identified for
 

copying,. asked a member of the Administrative Support staff l- to copy the 010­

designated documents. 

_ stated that once ICE addresses the FOIA request submitted by Mr. Arar's attorneys,
 

..tore the A-file as they would any other A-File.
 

. When asked if 
was unaware ol-


Concbision: Met with pertnent officials with DHS/ICE, reviewed Maher Arar's A-File, 
obtained copies of relevant documents, and recorded appropriate data into the DCI. 



Doc. #30
 



UNCLASSIFIED 

Project #: ISP-_-2004
 
Review of the Removal of a Canadian Citizen to Syria
 

Binder Table of Contents 
B: Background
 

2 
"(5/6/05) 

82 3 United Nations - correspondence (11/14/03) 

82 
4 

United Nations,. "Istanbul Protocol: Manual on the Effective 

Investigation and Documentation of Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman 
or Degrading Treatment or Punishment" (8/9/99) 

82 
5 

United Nations - "Human rights questions: implementation of human 
rights instruments" (8/23/04) 

í 
\ 

B2 
6 

Human Rights Watch - correspondence, "U.S. Department of 
Homeland Security's Investigation of the Maher Arar Case" (7/16/04) 

b5, 
6 

B2 
7 

Human Rights Watch - I'Stil at Risk: Diplomatic Assurances No 
Safeguard Against Torture" (April 2005) 

82 
8 

Human Rights Watch - '''Empty Promises: Diplomatic Assurances No 
Safeguard Against Torture" (April 2004) 

B2 
9 

Human Rights Watch - "Re: Case of Nuriye Kesbir" correspondence 
(5/24/04 ) 

82 
10 Human Rights Watch - "Sweden: Torture Inquiry Must Be Under U.N. 

Auspices" (5/27/04) 

B2 11 - Notes of Interview, (9/14/04 ) 

B2 12 - email, "Re: Arar inquiry" (9/23/04) 

82 13 - email, "RE: Arar Inquiry" (9/24/04) 

B2 14 Amnesty International- correspondence (11/17/03) 

B2 15 Amnesty International- correspondence (7/16/04) 

B2 
16 

Amnesty International- "USAlJordanlYemen. Torture and secret 
detention: Testimony of the 'disappeared' in the 'war on terror'" (2005) 

B2 17 Congressional Research Service - "The U.N. Convention Against 
Torture: Overview of U.S. Implementation Policy Concerning the 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

¡Removai of Aliens. (3111/04) 

82
 
I
 

/ 
\. 

UNCLASSIFIED
 



, Doc. #77
 



UNCLASSIFIED
 

Project #: ISP-_-2004
 
Review of the Removal of a Canadian Citizen to Syria 

Binder Table of Contents 
E: Legal and OIG Analyses
 

E1 

E1 

E1 
5 

E1 6 Email- "Tasking from ODAG" (10/2/02) 

b5,6 E1 7 Email- "RE(2): RE: Memo attached" (10/2102) 

E1 8 Email- "Fwd: (10/2/02) 
E1 9 Email- "Fwd: Re(5): question" (10/3/02) 

E1 10 Email- "Fwd: JFKIA A-File" (10/3/02) 

E1 11 Emall - "NOTICE TO COUNSEL" (10/6/02) 

E1 12 Email- "Arat' (6/18/04) 

E1 13 Email - "Arat' (2/1/05) 

E1 14 Email - "FW: DHS-DOJ (6/23/05) 
E1 15 Email- "RE: Arat' (10/5/05) 

E1 16 Email- "Re: Arat' (10/9/05) 

E1 17 Email- "RE: Arar Document Request" (12/5/05) 

E1 18 Email- "RE: Arar Document Request" (12/8/05) 

E1 19 Email - . " (Undated) 
E1 20 Handwritten Notes- (10/3-10/21/02) 
E1 21 U.S. Code, Title 8, Section 1182. -Inadmissible aliens 

E1 22 U.S. Code, Title 8, Section 1225. -Inspection by immigration offcers 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED
 

E1 

E1 

23 

24 

U.S. Code, Title 8, Section 1229a. - Removal proceedings 

U.S. Code, Title 8, Section 1231. - Detention and removal of aliens 
ordered removed 

, 

E1 25 GIG Analysis of U.S. Code, Title 8, Section 1231 

E1 
26 CFR, Title 8, Section 507.1. - Eligibilty for Protection under the 

Convention Against Torture 

E1 27 CFR, Title 8, Section 236.1. - Apprehension, custody, and detention. 

E1 
28 

CFR, Tite 8, Section 208.16. - Withholding of removal under section 
241 (b)(3)(B) of the Act and withholding of removal under the 
Convention Against Torture. 

E1 29 
U.S. Code, Title 22, Section 2242. - United States Policy with Respect 
to the Involuntary Return of Persons in Danger of Subjection to Torture. 

E1 30 Convention Against Torture - Email, "RE: Torture Convention" (2/5/04) 

E1 

31 

Convention Against Torture - United Nations Convention Against 
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or 
Punishment (December 1984) 

L\ 

E1 

E1 

32 

33 

"Diplomatic assurances against torture obtained by the Secretary of 
State." 

DIG summary of Convention Against Torture provisions in U.S. law and 

regulation 

E1 34 "EOIR Policy on UN Convention Against Torture" (5/14/99) 

E1 35 
"Diplomatic Assurances and Their Use in North America," Human 
Rights Watch 

E1 36 "Consular Notification and Access," Department of State (10/11/05) 

E1 

E1 

37 

38 

Maher Arar, Plaintiff, v. John Ashcroft, et al. Complaint and Demand for 
Jury Trial (1/22/04) 

Maher Arar, Plaintiff, v. John Ashcroft, et al. Memorandum and Order, 
CV-04-0249 (2/16/06) 

E1 39 Arar Case Summary (8/8/05) 

E1 40 Arar Data Collection Instrument - for Unclassified Alien File 

E1 
41 

OIG Analysis - "Aliens Intercepted and Refused Admittance for National 
Security Reasons - U.S. PDEs" 

E1 42 Summary Working Paper - CiS Documents (6/22/05) 

E1 
43 

Email- "Aliens removed under Sec 212(a)(3) (9/13/04), with 
Attachment - "Aliens removed as inadmissible under 212(a)(3) since 
Oct 1, 1997" 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

E1 44 MOR - Summary of ICE Meeting on Extraordinary Renditions (9/22/04) 

E1 45 Email- "FW: charged under 212(a)(3)" (9/23/04), with Attachment­
"Aliens charged under 212(a)(3), April 1997-8etpember 2004" 

E1 46 Email- liRE: Arat' (12/2/05) 

bS E1 47 Email- liRE: Designation" (12/6/05) 

E1 

UNCLASSIFIED
 



Doc. #31
 



-l, - -- 2øo V 

~JAL l£~)
~~ l( 

ii: 

!ii 

!:, YllS l,'V0 W L f\~ 
i : 

¡ ! S v¿svQu.i-/-' 
~Úl),ll-C;r f\. ibl.A. t­ J'()yi. 

" 

I'; 
! ~ ; b5,6 
1..0\ YL Q\MV'\tc
!,: 'J)~I.. ,

i,,. ~s, L li\.N1-v(.ti 

''M~ \ ~Jl V \JlJ"'\,V\ VvV¡.~ l~íV
 
" ('1
 

() 0- Lb s S '- vi" \f'lL i/'­

+Q. 0A. \. v~ ìj;:
 

'- l!-t''U i-/Q \. v-i-­

L 
, 

! \1
 

!
j' 
i 

! 
i .
 
i 

I, 
j 

i '
 

I 
,J/'" ¡".l ¡


~~\ i ~ " "iJ' '\ ~p', t' lJ , r, ""
i 
i ' 
" 
i 

~ ~ . ."" ,\r~i, ,\ 'i'";/ 



Doc. #32
 



l'l',r :Jf.. _ -'"Ot( 
i ~ eG?:
 

pm:
 lcA
..ènt:
 
To:
 
Subject:
 

Thanks _ This is great. 

Thanks very much - II
 

Cc: II ;;~;~°íÎs ~:~~i~~-­ J

Sent: Thursda September 23, 2004 9: 53 AM
 
To:

$ubj ect: Re: Arar Inquiry
 

II: 
Very nice speaking with you at the phone this morning. I thought it best to b5,6 
ring 
to discuss the complexities as opposed to trying to draft an email that
 
would 
almost certainly be confusing. In the end, it appears that a focus on the
 

~ w~st useful for the reasons we discussed. As 
promised, 
here are
 

l­your 
attention to


1 



Please do not hesitate 
 to contact II or me if we can offer further
 
assistance. I am traveling from tomorrow until II11 but will have access

to 
email. Very best with your work on this issue -- II
 

)-­"_ _.. wrote:


)­

)- Thanks for the link.
 
)-)- Our conversation ~o~out something. You b5,6 

'k0rrectly stated --, __ _ _
 

- I do not see how we


)- Has anyone ever challenged this provision

of)- ?

)­

)- ..
~ -----O~ssage----­
~ From: .. (mailto
 

~Cc: __-­'Sent: Frida Se tember 17, 2004 10:33 AM

'To: ; Reback, Richar~Robert


~ Subject: Arar Inquiry 
)­

2 



~ Dear Messrs. Ashbaugh, and Reback: 
;:
?' Many thanks for taking the time to meet with me and __ on
"-Monday afternoon. I hope that ou found the discussi~s, ou
.lwell know, . _ is
 
? II but I am res ondin for more information
;. regarding 
;:
;: Further to our conversation regarding
;: _ please See the link below to the

;. Canadians have set-up on the Arar case. 
~ ress release of Se tember 13 that
 
;: 
;. 
;. 
;.
;. b5,6
 
;.
 
;.
 
;.
 
;:
 
;:
 
;: Wishing you all the best,
 
;. 
;: 
;: 
;: 
;: 
;. Link to Canadian commission web site: 
;.
;: http://www.ararcommission.ca/eng/index.htm 

\ 
! 

3 
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November 17,2003 -r oj iy
 It. 

The Honorale Colin L. Powell n lAWYfI COMMlfff
fOR HUMAN RIGHTS
 

Secretary of State 
U.S. Deparment of State 
220 i C Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20520 

Dear Secretar Powell:
 

n;nii$~¡~, i
1V j-..' .!' -.-- 'b'",.. ~~ ~..
.lr~"Zr':;': ~ -."'\"~lli We are wrting to you to express our deep concern over the reported role of 
f ~:~'-,:(-'_:.,.:'::~#~li
~-~.:~..~:~:~ '. United States offcials in trnsferrng a Canadian citizen, Maher Arar, to
 

-..-;; Jordan with the undei:standing that he would then be turned over to Syra. 
Mr. Arar alleges that he was brutally 


torted by Syran au~honties over a

penod of 10 months. As you may be aware, these allegations are contained 
in a front-page story on November 5,2003 in the Washington Post. Mr. 
Arar claims that he strenuously protested being handed over to Syra and 
expressed the strong fear that he would be tortred there. We urge you to 
investigate his allegations, to report publicly on your findings, and to hold 

SD. 
accountable any US offcials who may have violated US law and human ' fiil.'
nghts commitments in his case. 1:I~ :'.
 

RlG1' '¡: '" 
On June 26th in a statement commemorating UN Tortre Victims 
Recognition Day, President Bush pledged that the United States is leading 
the fight against torte by example. He called upon all governments to 
join the United States in "prohibiting, investigating, and prosecuting all 
acts of tortre...." These statements reinforced the even more specific
 

. h_" .... .
 
assurances you provided to the Senate Foreign Relations Committee on

æ-uô&\'RisdtWs6Nt February 6, 2003 in which you sad "(i)n any caes where the United States

:::.;::...:::;:;:~t ::':: ~':-'. :' transfers detainees to other countres for detention we seek and receive 

assurances that detainees wil not be tortured."
 

~ 
Similar assurances have been provided by Departent of 


Defense General 
Counsel Wiliam 1. Haynes in a letter to Senator Leahy RFK Memorial
 on June 25, 2003
stating that "United States policy is to obtain specific assurances from the Center for
 

Human Rights receiving country that it wil not tortre the individual being transferred to
 

that country. We can assure you that the United States would take steps to 
'ENATIONAt LEAGUE
 investigate credible allegations of torte and take appropnate action if 
OR ~IIMANRrGHTS there were reason to believe that those assurances were not being honored." 

hidependent of these pledges, the United States has obligations under both 
the Convention Against Tortre and Other Cruel, InuItanand Degrding 
Treatment or Punishment and US law to refrain from sending any 

_/ 

Reply c/o: Stephen Rickard, Coordinator
 

: . I:tuuan Rights Executive Directors Working Group

,,1 t~q, Wh' Stt"eet, 'NW ,8.11i Floor, ..:~a~hilgt?~ .9,q:~O?3,~:, .-:~i,: (202F2,t -5633 Fax: (202)530-0128 sarckardiqaoI.com 



:;, .' //) .,' ó) ,
individual to a cLuJtr where there are substantial grounds for believig that he 
would be in danger of 
 being torted The United States has long protested the use 
oftarte in Syria. Indeed, in the President's November 61b speech to the National
 

Endowment for Democracy he specifically mentioned the problem of 


torte there.
 

We urge the Administrtion to make good on these pledges and comply 


with itslegal obligations by swiftly and thoroughly investigating this case and tag 
appropriate action against those responsible if the allegations prove correct If Mr. 
Arr was in fact treated in the way he describes, it raises very serious questions 
over whether US officials have violated United States legal obligations and the 
President's pledges. In addition, either US offcials failed to obtan the 
"appropriate assurances" discussed by General Counsel Haynes, or the 
Governents of lordan and Syra violated those assuraces. 

There are many aspects of Mr. Arar's report that are troubling. First, of coure, is 
the allegation that US authorities actively participated in sending an individual to a 
countr known to use torte when interrog~ting prisoners despite his fear that 
there was a substantial 
 likelihood that he would be tortred. Ths report is similar

to earlier reports that US offcials participated in the tranfer to Syra of a prisoner 
seized in Morocco. In this case, however, the individual was allegedly detained in 
the United States and then tranported by US offcials. It is not clear that everi 
receiving assuraces of 
 proper treatment from a governent like Syra that has a
well-documented record of tortg prisoners would satisfy US obligatio~. 

. Second, it is not clear what legal basis exists for "renderig" an individual to 
another governent in general or in this specific case. Mr. Arar is allegedly
) 

aCanadian' citizen and resides there. He was reportedly traveling from Tunisia to 
Canada by way of 
 New York City when US offcials detaned him and held him
for two weeks before flying him out ofthe countr. There is no allegation that he 
has been charged with or is being sought by any governent for having conutted 
a crime. Thus, it does not 


appea that he was extradited, removed or. 
 deportedunder any of those applicable statutory provisions in US law. In the absence of an 
express statutory authorization, US offcials are not authorized to seize, detain, 
transport and SUrrender an individual to a foreign state. 

Thrd, the Washington Post article quotes anonymous Bush Administration 
officials who appear to contrdict the Administration's public statements 
concerning the abuse and rendition of prisoners. II this intance, anonymous 
offcials claim that the United States has engaged in "a lot of rendition activities" 
and that one of the reasons for these renditions is the desire to place suspects "in 
other hands because they have different standards...." While we appreciate the
 

Administration's repeated public assuraces that suspects are not being transferred 
to other countries so that, they wil be abused in order. to extract information from 
them, we continue to be troubled by the statements of unnamed offcials 
contradicting these public statements. The repeated claims of 


unnamed BushAdministrtion offcials involved in actual cases raise serious questions about 
whether the President's policy against tortre is being violated in practice. Those 

,../	 concerns are bolstered by the comments of fonner US intellgence offcials, such 
as Vincent Cannistro and Robert Baer, who have said publicly that they believe 
that transferred suspects are being torted.
 

,LlUUJau l'-I:!U¡'l.lI.."ULIVi: ,uiic¡:ivi¡, .. vuuui: UIVLlP ..:' "....,',,' "
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We call on the Admiistration to Undertake a swift and thorough investigation into 
Mr. Arar's case and to make public the results of 
 that investigation. We also ,urge 
the Administration to investigate and publicly respond to the repeated public 
claims of past and present in,tellgence offcers that the United States is
 

paricipating in many prisoner trsfers and that trnsferred prisoners are known to 
be tortred. Finally, we urge the AdmiIistrtion to end the practice of transferrng
 

persons to. countries where it cannot effectively assUre that they wil be free from 
torte or other mistreatment We look forward to hearing from you concerning
 

this matter. 

Sincerely,

Willam F. Schulz 
~~' 

Amesty International USA 

Doug Johnon 
The Center for Victims of 
 Tortre 

\
) 

Ken Roth
 

,!r~~ 
Human Rights Watch 

Gay McDougall
 

~~~~~ 
International Human Rights Law Group
 

Gary Haugen
 

~~?-. 
International Justice Mission
 

Louise Kantrow
 
~"'-c.~ 

International League for Human Rights
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Robin Phillps
 

Minesota Advocates for Human Rights
 

Jo ~ --~~ ~ 
Len Rubenstein 
Physicians for 
 Human Rights~~~ 
ToddHowlap.d 
RFK Memonal Center for Human Rights 

. /\i 

,­-_.... 

Reply c/o: Stephen Rickard, Coordinator
 

. " , , Htuiian Rights Executive Directors Workiug Group 
" 112Q.J9ih Street. NW. 8th Floor, ,Washiiigton, 'DC~OO~.6 Tel: (202)721-5633 Fax: (202)530-01L8 sarickard(aaol.com 
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;, iiily 16, 2004 ' 

.i --¿ t,g :,.,".. ..
Clark Kent Ervin -', . ,-:.

'::.U:S. Depart,ent ofHomelandSecurity , ;~ l-,"...: ;., 

Offce of the Inspector General 
Washington, DC 20528 

, ,Re: Maher Arar
 
Dear Mr. Ervin:
 

. Thank you for ,the oppoømity to meet with you on April 26 to discuss the inspection your 
office is conducting into the case of 
 Maher Arar and the policies and procedures that led to 
rus detention and removal to Syra. We believe this is a timely 
 and importt inquUy,that can'
 
help shed light on an obscure area 
 of curent U.S.,practice. '
 

We were pleased to lear that your inpection wil focus'not only on the specifc case of 
 Mr.
Arar, but'more geneI'lly on cases involvig the removal of alleged terrorist suspects to a 
countiy where they may risk being subjected to torte. Ths focus wil enable you to
 

.exaine'how Mr. Afar's case fits into the handling or 
 so-called "extra-ordinaiy renditions," a 
categoiy tht has no legal defition ,moWn to 
 us. We hope' you wil clarfy what the U.S.
 
governent meaIs by 
 this term and the 
 official purose of such renditions.' Furer, we hope 
your inspection wil 
 shed light on U.S. practice with respect to these trnsfer and what 
procedurl safegurds, if any, apply. Although U.S. authoritieslÌave admitted that a number
 

of renditions have occUred in past years, there is no public record of 
 the vast majorityand 
thus no way to evaluate if 
 the procedures governing the renditions comply With U.S. legal 

)
.. 
\ obligations~ 

During our meetig, your staff suggested that your office would not intervew Mr. Ar 
unless there were factual qisagreements about what had occurred in his case. From the public 
record clear,contradictions have already 
 emerged, and we would strongly urge you meet with 
Mr. Arar at an early phase of 
 the inspection. Meetig with Mr. Arar is essential to a thorough 

, and accurate review of the' way the govenuent handled his case. 

'Ne wouldlike to take this opportty to underscore some of.the issúes thatwe discussed at
 
our meetig and share with you information and materials that may prove useful to the 
inspection. In particular, we would like to draw your attention to the Convention agait 
Tortre and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or' Punisluent ("Tortre
 

Convention") and the Foreign Affair Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 ("FAR"). 
Th~ United States ratified the Tortre Convention in 1994. Aricle 3 of the Conven.tion 
prolubits the retu or transfer of any person to a countr where there are substantial grounds
 

for believing he or she would be at risk of 
 being subjected to tortre. In 1998, Congress
directed federal agencies to promulgate and enforce regulations in order to implement 
effectively this provision of the Torte Convention. In the FAR, Congress stated that 'lit 
shall be the policy of the United States not to expel, extradite, or otherwise effect the 
involuita retu of any person to a countiy in which there are substatial grounds for
 

, believig the person would be 
 in danger o.fbeing subjected to tortre, regardless of 
 whether 
the person is physically present in the United States." this is referredto as the 'non­

refoulement' obligation unper Arcle 3 of the Tortre Convention. Only thé Departents of 
, Justice and State is~ued regulations. See 8 C.F.R. §§ 1208.16(c), 1208.17, 1208,18 and 22
 

~~--_. --- .... ,Ç,E~R._§J~,5..2. The.lusticenDepartent--ægulations'became' DepartentofHöinelañâ' -- ..
 

¡: , Security regulations in Z003.. See 8,C..F,.it §§ 208.1,6(c), 208.17,208.18. A te~ent stidyby l'
 

,::.,~, , ',. ' ,." th~ ,Congressional Re~earch Sei;cç, (À-ppeiïdix A) provides a good guideto U.S: 'ubligâtions
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under the law and the Convention. 
) 

From our research and experience, it appears that the safeguards ror insunng compliance with 
legal prohibition on reroulement are vague, and the oversight minimaL. Mr. Ars case is one 
of-the few that has emerged publicly, but the potential for similar problems is significant. 
(Ifonnation about specific cases tracked by Amesty International is enclosed as Appendix:, 
B.), The threat is paricularly great where, in cases like Arar, the non-citizen detainee is 
deemed a security threat or a terrorist suspect. In such cases, streamlined removal procedures 
allow substantial discretion on the par of administrative offcials and the fmal decision 
"leaves no publicly available record for review. The problem is further complicated by the 
variety oflegal procedures and agencies involved. We urge you to review the full range of 
procedures' for removal of non-citizens from the United States, including all forms of 
expedited remova~ and to include other agencies as welL. 

We believe it is paricularly importnt for you to inquire about the use or 


"diplomaticassuances" - that is, written guaratees from the receiving state that a person would not be 
subject to torte or other prohibited treatment upon return. This would necessarily require a
 

review of practice in other agencies with respect to secung such guartees. In the Arar 
mattr, the U.S. governent reportedly relied on "assurances" given by the government of
 

Syra. A Washigton Post article states tht such assurances were obtained by the CIA. 
(Appendix C). Correspondence between the Human Rights Executive Directors Workig 
Group and the Departent of State suggest that the Departent of Justice may have been 
involved as well. (Appendix D & E). Ths is a haz area where law and practice appear to be 

. out of sync. We are v~ry concerned about the use Qf diplomatic assurances to circumvent the 
non-refoulement obligation of 


that obligation under FAR. The -legal obligation not -to send people back to torte is 
the Tortre Convention and Congress's directive to 
 'implement

~ ) absolute. Just as the U.S. governent canot engage in tortre directly, it cannot send people
.- to other countries where they risk being tortred. The use of diplomatic assurances must be 

evaluated in terms of ths clear obligation, and with an eye toward protecting those facing 
removal from the United States from a risk of 


tortre: (See Hwnan Rights Watch Report,
 
"Empty Promises: Diplomatic Assurances No Safeguard Against Tortre," Ex. F).
 

In sum, we hope you will have the opportity to consider the following questions in the 
course of your inspection: 

.¡ What are the considerations, procedures and protocols for removing an individual 
suspected ofterrorist activities? Do they vary with respect to extradition, removal, 
expedited removal, and so-called "extrordinary renditions?"
 

.¡ How is the countr of removal detenned? What is the process for assessing the 
theat of tortre in a countr to which someone is to be deported? What procedural
 

safeguards exist for the non-citien facing removal? 

.¡ What is the defiIition of 
 "extaordinary rendition"? 

.¡. Under what circumstances is custody transferred subject to "diplomatic assurnces" (8 
C.F.R § 208.18(c)). Are there other form of 
 "assurances" that are deemed suffcient,
to overcome the prohibition on "non-refoulement?" Does the process require the 
evaluatton of 
 widespread or systematic 
 use of tortre or inhuman treatment or 9ther
 
human-.rights violations in the receivig countr when determning whether 
diplomatic assurances from that countr can properly be relied upon? What abilty 
does the non-citizen facing removal have to challenge the reliability of diplomatic

._,.. 
assurances in his or her case? 

2
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) .¡ What follow-up mechanisms are used to verify that diplomatic assurances are 
effective? How does this comport with U.S. obligations under the Torte 
Convention not to return any person to a countl where he or she may risk torte? 

.¡ What process is in place to inform consulates when their citizens are being detained 
and to update consulates on detainees' statu? 

.¡ At what point are detainees allowed to consult with an attorney, and what is the 
process by which an attorney is infonned of developments in his / her client's case? 

.¡ What rights are affordèd to detainees at each stage in the detention and deportation 
process? What procedurl safeguards?
 

./ What process is in place to keep the familes of detainees informed as to the
 

whereabouts and deporttion of 
 their loved one? 

.¡ What is the protocol for working with other U.S. governent agencies with regard to 
requests for detentions and deporttions, as well as monitorig treatment of deportees 
once they have arrved in the designated countl 

.¡ What is the protocol for sharng information attined by host counties interrogatig 
the deportee? How does ths comport with U.S. obligations under the FARR and 
CAT? 

, .¡ In what ways does the trsition to DHS affect the above questions? What new
 
1,"':---'°) 

" 
regulations or policies should DHS adopt to ensure compliance with FAR?

As we discussed at our meeting, a Canadian Commission ofInquir has launched an 
investigation into the role of Canadian authorities in this is matter. Formal procedings 

. began on June 21. We encourge your office to consider full co-operation and the exchange 
of inormation with the Canadian Commission. 

We have enclosed appendices, which provide background on U.S. obligations under the 
Torte Convention and the FARR, diplomatic assurances, Mr. Arar's case and other cases 
trcked by Amesty International. We would be pleased to provide additional infonnation or 
to faciltate meetings with attorneys and family members who have gone thugh the 
detention and deportation of their clients and loved ones. We thank you again for the : 
opportty to meet and discuss the scope of 
 your inspection and look forwrd to continuing
this dialogue. 

Sincerely, 

Alexandra Araga 
Director Governent Relations 
Amnesty International USA 

Peter Rosenblum
 
Clinical Professor in Human Rights
 

" Human Rights Clinic, Columbia Law School 

3 
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Elisa Massimino 
Director ofthe Washigton, D.C. Office 
Human Rights Fírt 

Wendy Patten 
U.S. Advocacy Director 
Human Rights Watch 

Laura W. Murhy and Timothy H. Edgar 
American Civil Liberties Union 

(Enclosures) 

cc: Richard Reback, Esq.
 

Robert Ashbaugh Esq. 

") 
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ADDendix 

A. Congressional Research Service, "The U.N. Convention Against Tortre: Overview 
of U.S. Implementation PolicyConcemingthe Removal of Aliens", CRS Report for 

, Congress, The Library of Congress, March 11,2004. Also available online at
 

htt://fpc.state.rzov/documents/organization/3135 Lpdf. 

B. Summar of Cases Tracked by Amesty International USA. 

C. Dana Priest "Man Was Deported After Syrian Assurances," Washington Post, Nov. 
20, 2003, A24. Also available on LEXIS. 

D. Human Rights Executive Directors Workig Group Letter to the Hon. Coli Powell, 
Secretary of State, November 17, 2003. 

E. Departent of State Letter to Stephan Rickard, Human Rights Executive Dirctors 
Workig Group. 

F. Hum~n Rights Watch, ('Empty Promises:. Diplomatic Assurances No Safeguard 
Against Torture," April 2004, Vol. 16 No.4 (D). Also available online at
 

htt://ww.hiw.org/report/2004/un0404/diplomatic0404.odf 

G. Written Declartion on U.S. practices on diplomatic assurnces by Samuel M. Witten, 
Deputy Legal Adviser for Law Enforcement and Intellgence in the Offce of the 
Legal Adviser of the U.S. Departent of State, Cornejo-Barreto v. Seifert, United 

)	 States Distrct Cour for the Centrl Distrct of California Southern Division, Case No. 
01-cv-662-AHS, October 2001. Also available online at 
htq://ww,state.gov/documents/organiztionl16513.pdf. 

H. Karen Musalo, JelUfer Moore & Richard BosweIl, Refugee Law and Policy, pp. 324­
331. 

i. 150 Congo Roo. S781-8785 (Februar 10, 2004)(statement of Senator Leahy). Also
 

available online at httD://frwebgate3.access.gpo.gov/cir­
binlwaisgate.cir?W AISdocID=730347507+O+0+0& W AISaction=retrleve 

1. Amesty International Letter to Jolu Ashcroft November i 4, 2003. 
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-rfÀ~ 2-1 

Phone: 718-553
 

Address: CBP 
Jamaica, NY 11430 

Phone: 
Address: ICE .. 

Jamaica, NY 11430 

Arar on October 7, 2002, at MDC) 
Unknown 

Unkown bS " 6 i 7C 

_, immgrtion inspector
 
Phone: 718-553_ 
Address: .
 

Jamaica, NY 11430 

Special Agent
 
Phone: 718-553~
 
Address: ..
 

Jamaica, NY 11430 

, Speial Agent 
Phone: 646-696~ 
Address: ICE 

26 Federal Plaza 
New York,-NY 10278
 

, Special~nt (Crminal Investigator) 
Phone: 212-26~ 
Address: ICE 

26 Federa Plaza
 

New York, NY 10278 



, immgration ins ector 
Phone: 718-553
 

Address:
 

Jamaica, NY 11430
 

, Phone:
 I.., immgration ins ector

b5, 6, 7C
 

Address: 

immgration i~tor
 
Phone: 718-553_ 
Address: CBP 

Jamaica, NY 11430 
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¡am: -r J, "2
ent: ~y 24,20042:45 PM

To: 
Subject: ~iew 

interview 
bS,6 

-
. In addition, I suggested that. contact. 

etermine the egal viabilty of partcipating in añ"IG interview. 

We agreed thal-wil contact_ and wil then contact me to pr~ews on the matter
and, if feasible,"'an interview for mid-June. A1so,_ number at_ is

) 

1 
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 -
,om: 

..ent: 
To: 
Subject: 

_edneSda June 02.20049:35 AM 

R : Interview 

ß ~JtY G 
-rc.ç 10 

bS,6 

. provided_Ji phnne number if we want to discuss further.-

~ - ir 

¡(i- 1 fl t/ 2: Zt p)J 

b5,6 



01128/2005 FRI 15:,40 ':FAX ~001
 

* ** **** * ** *** **** * * * * 
*** TX REPORT ***
 
****** * *** ******* ** ** 

TRANSMISSION OK
 

JOB NO.
 
DESTINATION ADDRESS
 b6 
PSWD/SUBADDRESS 
DESTINATION ID 
ST., TIME 01/28 15: 39 
USAGE T 00'41 
PGS. 3 
RESULT OK 

~~.~i~ - l\~.¡!
~~lt~S' 

..
-.- ,_....~." ~.. . .... -­f.:,.,,,--, --_.. --'---'n-:n-p~:"'..n~':M. -ENT 'O'P' 'ii' -~M' ET~:.*:.N" D SE' C' UR' ',ITY ."- _.__.._.,..._..__..,-o~ :iA"i-' , "0 ~.a. ,.u - .. ...
 "'_.- ----,," .. ,...... .... ­

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET' 

TO: - l'OM:-
 b6 
Chieflopector 

COMPANY: - DA Tt 

Janua 28, 2005 
FAX NUMBER: TO'lAL NO. 01" PAOi;o; INQ.UDINC COVl.R: 

3 b6 
PHONE NUMBER: RF.. 

DHS OIG Reviw of the Remova of Maliet Atar 
by the lmtion and Natution Setvce -

o UR.GENT 0 FOR REVIE.W 0 PLI1ASE COMMI1NT PLEASE REPr.Y
 

NOTES/COMMENTS 

Per yow:Janu:u 27. 2005, dicuson with my colleague, ,I have attched the '1oint b6
 
Memorandum Regadig Treatment of 
 Privieg Informtion in Am v, Ashcroft et ai.", dated 
December 10,2004. 1ñs memotandum c:srablishe!l gudeles. agreed upon by the DHS Office of 
Geneial Counsel (OGq and DHS Offce of Inspector Geneial (OIG), fOt QIG accs to informtion 
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'om: 

_. 
Jnt: 

To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

CBP poir-t of contact for its documents, which t am advised , is_, 202­
__ I understand you may have dealt with. before. 
-- any event, would you pis contact. directly to make arrangements for copying and delivery of their documents.
 

I am advised that all legal issues are now reSõved. There shoùld be no impediment to your receipt of the documents or to 
initiation of Interviews. 

As i mentioned, i have asked ICE to copy all of its documents, which it says wil take about a week, and provide 
them to us. i de~egal advisor, but all legal issues are now resolved, and I am advised that ICE POC for all
 

its documents is--.
 

up directly with , 202--. Finally, i have a call into CI~h I am advised . You can feel free to follow-

As stated, all legal issues are now believed to be resolved and there should be no, i~ 
recei t of "deriative" documents and initiation of interviews. i am advised that DHS wil not-­

b5,6 

It may be useful to have 

l- Finall, the onus is on the DHS OIG to make sure that '
 

e interviews "ought" not be contentious and everyhing ought to 

Rick 

1 
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July 12,2005

bS,6 

After my initial converation with__ I spoke with Rick Reback and briefed
 

. on the converstion. Rick said he was availl,ble to answer any relevant legal
 

-questions from has not, however, seen the attached docuent yet.



PAG 01 
07/12/2885 17: 22 II
 

ARA COPE.

TELE(XPIER 

--..E-MA 

TELECOPY COVER SHEET b5,6 
TIM~ 5:22 PM B.D.T.DATE: July 12, 2005 

Number of 
 pages (including cover sheet): - 3 ­

,Ori~al to follow by mail: D ye Llno 
TO:
 

FAX NO.: i.202.254~
 

) FROM:
 

RE: 

IF YOU DO NOT RECEI ALL PAGES, AS INICATED ABOVE,
PLEASE CALL_AN ASK 
 FOR__

COMMNTS: 

NOTICE
 
This mesage eontaÙ1 itûornoD that is privieged confientil, ai exemt from disclosur under applicale law.
 

, n:m the orlgi mesagii (0 us at th above address via the U.S. Postal Serce; 'ad please do not
 b5,6
iif , ou have reived th COXDawrdc:tion, in err, please notifY us imtely by collect telephone atpcit any ssemon or distbuon or ths comunication other th to the innded recipient. Th you. 

07/12/2005 TU 17:27 (JOB NO. 5394 1 rioOl




PAGE 02 
07/12/2005 17:22 II 

: 

AR CODE.
-
TELECOPIER -. 

July 12. 2005 

BY TELECOPIER TRSMISSION 
1.202.254" 

bS,6 
Inspecor' , 

'\
'l 

Deparent of Homeland Seeunty 

Office of 
 Inector Generl
 
Washington, DC 20528 

Re: 

Dear_: 
.. ank ou for seding the
 

III _ We have reviewed it and fud th it does not aleviate our

concer. While is anious t t -th th om fIn t G l

investi tion into this matter in Ii 0 

. .
has to 

I I
and 

accordly wil not appea for tbe ineriew ths Friday_ 

07/1212005 TIlF 17~ ~7 r .lOR liO laQA 1 i;nn')




07/12/2885 i 7: 22 II PAGE 03 

I 

-
 b5,6 
Page 2 

Than you. 

Ve: trly yours, 

.. 
\ 
! 

07/12/2005 TU 17:27 r JOB NO. 53941 ~003 
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** * ****** * **** * * *** * * 
*** TX REPORT ***
 
********************* 

TRNSMISSION OK
 

JOB NO. 0801
 
DESTINATION ADDRESS b5,6 
PSWD/SUBADDRESS 
DESTINATION ID 
ST. TIME 07/12 16:44
 

USAGE T 01 '00
 
PGS. 3
 

RESULT OK
 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERA 

- FACSIMILE TllNSMITT At SHBET
 

1'0, 

Jnsper 
202-25_ 

ii 
i:oMP Am"i OA1"11 

July 12, 2005 
I' AX NUL\t! - TOTAL NO. 01' l'ACi;i- INiJ.UOING çovr, ' 

:3 b5,6 
1U; 

DHS OIG Ma AbJ Rev
 

o URW!NT 0 FOil iiVllW 0 1'1.RASE COMMENT PLIiASK IlKPI.V
 

No'i'.i/COMMi"NTS: 

Per out convetion, :lttched is the meoradum tht cove our i:vat inCW of Conner 
emloye of agci now in DHS' put. Itaddse the preg and diclQS iss you

mentioned 
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Tom: Reback, Richard 
;bnt: Wednesday, July 13, 2005 4:10 PM 

To: Ashbau h Robert; Skinner Richard; Faulkner, Tamara 
Cc: 
Subject: 

---oginal Mesge-.. 
Fro: Asbaugh, Robe

Sent: Weday, July 13, 2005 3:49 PM 
To: cnnerr Ric rdr Reback Rkard; Faulknr, Tamar
 
CclSubje ar 

Robert L. Ashbaugh 
Assistant Inspector General 
for Ins.CtiOns and Special Reviews
 

202-254 

" 
)

i 
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*** ****** * *** * ** * ** ** T51 - __?J~ 
*** TX REPORT ***
 
********************* t ~tAL 0 

f 
TRSMISSION OK
 ~ç 3Ll 
JOB NO. 0863
 
DESTINATION ADDRESS
 b6 
PSWD/SUBADDRESS . 
DESTINATION ID 
ST. TIME 08/09 11: 16
 

USAGE T 00'40 
PGS. 3 
RESULT OK 

j'\ DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

- FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

TO: FROM: 

Inpector
202-25 

-
COMPANY: DATa: 

Augt 9, 2005 
F"X NUMBßR: - TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INa.UDING COVE 

3 

PHONE NUMBER: RE b6 
DHS OIG Ma Aø Review 

--
o UR.GBNT 0 FOR. REVIEW 0 PLEASB COMMENt PLEASE REPLY
 

NOTESfCOMMENTS:

Per our converation, attch is the meradum tht covers ow: i:vat inte o( fonner 
~loyees of agci now in DHS' pur. It addreses the reevt prieg and diclosure 
issues 



\101 ..UL 4UU-l lrÐU .LV. 'tU -Cll
 Il UUl

***** ** * * ********** * * 
*** TX REPORT ***
 
***** ** * ****** ******* 

TRSHI S5 I ON OK 

JOB NO. 0869
 
DESTINATION ADDRESS
 b6
P5WD/5UBADDRESS 
DESTINATION lD 
ST. TIME 08/10 10:44
 
USAGE T 01' 22
 
PGS. 3
 
RESULT OK
 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

FACSIMILB TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

TO: FROM, 

Inpector 
202-2Sl­

-
COMPANY: DATE: 

Augst 10. 2005 
FAX NUMBER: - 'larAJ. NO. OF PAGES INUUDING COVER: 

3 b6 
PHONE NUMBER: ll 

DHS OIG MarAr ReveW 

-
o URGEN1' 0 FOR REVIEW 0 PLEA.SE COMMENT PI.EA.SE REPI.Y
 

NOTES/COMMENTS:

Per our conveation, atched is die memoradum tht covet out tetinteiew of fotmer
 

employee of agci tht. at now in DHS' pwvew. The memoradum addresses the reevat
 

prieg and diclosure isues.
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*** *** *** * ***** *** *** 
*** TX REPORT *** 
* ***** **** ****** ** *** 

TRANSMISSION OK 

JOB NO. 0872 
DESTINATION ADDRESS _ b6 
PSWDI SUBADDRESS 
DESTINATION ID 
ST. TIME 08/10 15:03 
USAGE T 01'12 
PGS. 3 
RESULT OK 

\ 
\ 
! DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERA 

FAC!;IPd..AN!;Mr'rTA r. ~I:RRT 

FROM: 

COMPANY: 

FAX HUMBER:

PHONE NUMBER: 

.­
Inspecr 
202-2Sl­

-
DATE: 

Augt 10. 2005 
TOlALNO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER 

3 b6 
RE 

DHS OIG Maer Ar Revew 

o URGBNT 0 FOR REVIEW 0 PLEASE COMMENT PLEAsn REPLY 

... NOTE/COMMETS: 

Per our conve.a~o~ched is the memoraum tht covet Out relintetvews of foter
 

employees. inu~_ of ages that are now in DHS' pw:w. The 
memoradum addreses the reevt påveg and diosue issues. 
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FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET
 

TO :~ ~. Inspector FAX: (202) 254 

FROM 

DATE 

--_. 
August 11, 2005 

RE 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER: 3
 

bS,6 

PLEE SEE ATTACHE
 

***** ** ********** ********* ************** ***** 
If there are any problem r,eceiving this facs~

please contact our office immediately at IIIi
 

******* ***** ***** ****** *** ****** *********** * 

Confidentiality Note
 

i.ich is coidential aror leglly privileg. The inf.mtion is in~lIaccoanYing ths facsimle transsion contain lntointion fro.__ie Il;:e u ie iiidivldlll or eiil.it.y iia uu thì;: tran5laaion sheet. If you are not the lntel
reipient, yo are hereby notified tht any disclosure, copying, distribtion or the taking of any
 
acion in relian~ on the cotents of this £acsinle tranion is strictly proibted an tht the
 
'dots should be returned to ths firaiidiately. In this regard, if you have received this
 
facsle in error, please notify us by telepne iiately so that we can arrange for the return
 
of the original documents to us at no cost to you.
 

nit '1 t ,IIAAP rn'r'' ... .­



p.2
 
. A~C 11 05 12: SOp 

. . 

August 11, 2005
 

, .YTii:-:lr~~, (202) 2S~ 
II, Inspector
~ector General
 
Department of Homeland Security
 
Washington, D.C. 20528
 

Re: 

Dear. _:
 
bS,6 

I understand next week, i=r office will seek to
 
respect to.. involvement in the
 

decision to remove Mr. 
interview. _ 

from the United states. I acknowledge
 
recei t of
 

issues. 

.. , 
r 'W..n .r_ .. ... . .. 

ßii/ii/?nni; TJlII 19"'7
 



p.3. A~~ 11 05 12: 51 p 

Office of Inspector General
 
Auaust 11. 2005
 

-

Paae 2


Thank you for your attention to this matter. I look forward
 
to hearing from you on it.
 

-

, '1nn .,.. ~ ... /I .. ,. .. ~ ­I 1")..'7

nR/11/?nnC; 'PUT 
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b6 

UA Depament of Homland Security 
Washington, DC 20528 

Homeland 
Securi ty
 

J$~ - _ - 7Ot(
August 12,2005 

~ .k~C 
-rcg 3'

Richard L. Skinner 
Inspector General 

Richard Reback 
Counsel 

\ 

Subjet: Investigation of Maher Arar 

l 
b5,6 

and (2) that the attorney be present during the interview. The attorney is 
not cleared to hear our discussion about some 
 documents in the case.

Attached is the correspondence from J 

Attachment 

% 



Bob, August II, 2005 

Attached is a FAX'we received form_, regarding our requested

interview with_ for the Ar ~ two concerns: 

bS,6 
resent at our interview. 

I do not want it to get in the way of 

_was 
progress. 

. 
how to address 
would be happy to discuss this with Rick Reback. 

¡ 
I, 
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,'~-'\ 1 I:: "".' - .' 1- Offce of lnspector General 

. . . , "'!' .' ~~. ' i '.. l... J ~ : .... :. ,. . _'.' t . - .. _ . ~. t ...' .... . " ." " ., V,s. Department of Homeland Security 
Washington, DC 20528 

Homeland 
Security

I5f- __iøv
ß~~G 

August 29, 2005 -r evS '51 

Via Telefax 

Re: OrG Interview 0 

Dear_ 
Lam wnting in response to your letter of August 11,2005, and our 
 telephone 

conversatÌon this mornng.
)
i 

The Deparent of 
 Homeland Security 

(DHS) Offce of 
 Inspector General (OrG) seeks to interview in connection
with the inquiry it is conducing into the handling of 
 Mr. Arar'sapplìcation to enter the 
United States and his expedted removal. bS,6 

a copy of which has been provided to 
you, it is the view of 
 the DHS and the DHS OIG that participation in the
 
requested interview
 

In addition, you asked to be present either in person or telephonically during the 
OIG's interview or-. The OIG agrees to your observing the interview,
 

provided that you dò not 
 observe or in any way participate in the intervew when it 
involves discussion of 
 classified information.



If you have any questions in connection with the foregoing. please contact me at 
(202) 254-4100. I appreciate your cooperation in this matter. 

SUw~1j ~¡:
 

Richard N. Reback 
Counsel 'to the Inspector General 

cc: . DHS OGe 
b6 
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Irom: 
L"f
 

ient: i-mber 09 2005 1 :40 PM 
T(): Ashbaugh, Robert 
Subject: Arar interview update 

Boband_ 
bS,6 

I flnallytalked with at the time. _ was adamant that. role in the case 

l-r
was limited to said played' part in the issues óTncem to us. _ 
said all ofthose issues were eci e . saw no point in scheduling an interiew with. but. did 

agree that if we wanted to interview wou d be amenable.

Inspections and Special Reviews 
Office of Inspector General 
Department of Homeland Security
202-254. 
202-254 fax 

1 
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IbJect: \)Wv~ l
-l~ L L 

position IS that b5,6 

IBr 
We may


.. 
Offce of Evaluations, Inspections, and Special Reviews 
Offce of the Inspector General 
Department of Homeland Secunty

\ 
J 

i 
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tt1/Z 
~m:, 

. 
j1t:

fo:
 
Cc: (E-mail)
 
Subject:
 

bS,6 

l!r Thank you for your assistance in this matter,

ice of the Inspector General"")lice of Evaluations, Inspections. and Special Reviews
...epartment of Homeland Security.. 



Doc. #80
 



j)' - __ .. (Jl( 
G ~",k a.
.; 

pm: 
i.lnt: 

To: l-une 23.20053:03 PM

Subjact: FW: DHS-OOJ_ 

Ilol­
FYI 

-----O~M~e-----,From: _ _
 
sentiiuii June 23. ,2005 1: 42 PM


~~~ject: Re: DHS-DO~ II 
TO:~ 
_ _hankS for our ema~.~ consult wI Counsel as, they are set
to have II II this p.m. And an update later this
 
afternoon is the most accurate info we can offer. Thanks, II
 

bS,6 

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld


/'---Ori
from:
 
\ ,

To:
 
Sent: ThuJun 23 13: 1.l6 2005
 
Subject: FW: DHS-DOJ'" 

the II office doing
 
aTe working through some


r.egarding the II
 
The email all the way at the
 

bottom explains some of the background.
 

The DHS IG is~or an update on I believe

.. contacted.. awhile ago. Can you provide a status update?
 

II
Last I heard from Policy was in mid-March and at that time ICF. was
 

u­
drafting comments to a DOJ draft.
 

Thanks,

;~~~ :oíìniÎsage- -- --


Sen t: ThurSdaY_June 2_3 2005 12: 56 PM


Subject: FW: DHS-DOJ
 
,-i --­
Does anyone know the status of this
 

1 



-----o.ri inal Message----­

..
 
Please? 

From: II (mailto
 
Sent: Thu_sda June 23, 2005To:_ 12:57 PM


Subject: RE: DHS-DOJ II
 

And this?
 

-----O~nal Message----­
From: II II (mailt 
Sent: Monda~rch 21" 2005To:__ 3 : 4 0 PM

u. 
Subject: RE: DHS-DOJII 

I'm checking on the status with OGe.


-----O.i lnal Message----­
From: II (mailto

Sent: Mo~arch 21, 2005TO:__ ' 
-

9: 55 AM

Subject: RE: DHS-DOJ II
 

-
b5,6

)

Any idea where this might be?


-----O~nal Message----­
From: II II (mailt

Sent: Wedne~ February 02,TO__ 2005 4: 03 PM

Subject: RE: DHS-DOJ II
 

u. 
Let me know if you need my help. The Under Secretary tasked following
 
up on this with you to A/S Verdery. Unfortunately, I haven' t been

keeping tabs.

-----0.' inalMessage----­
From: II (mailto

sent~, February 02, 2005 2:25 PM
 
To: ~ (E-mail)
 
SUbject: FW: DHS-DOJ MOU '
 

/YI 

~ ----~Original Me_sa e----­
~ From: II
 

2 



;. 'Sent: Wednesday, Febrü_.y 02, 2005 10: 22 AM 
;. To: (E-mail )

..? Subject: --, DHS-DOJ MOU

~ 
;. 
;. 
;. 

;. made by the DOJ OIG report, The September 11 Detainees: A Review of

;. the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with 

~ the Investigation of the
 
~ recommendations resulted
 
;. 
~ 
;. 
;. 
;.
 

.­
b5,6

;. In our conversation last fall, you indicated that
 

;. and was
;. interested in the
~ the current draft 
~ 
~ Thank you for your assistance.
 
;.;.-­
;. Chief Inspector 
~ Office of Evaluations, Inspections, and Special Reviews Office of the
 
;. Inspector General Department of Homeland Security
;.,-­

3 



Doc. #81
 



l\.M Page 1 ot 1 

"J5, -- _ - ?ß~
 
~.~~
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To: _ Sent: Wednesday, October OS, 2005 6:4~ p,' .

Subject: RE: Arar
 

.. I apologize that i am unable to be more precise in rr')' recollection. Please let me i-now if I may be of any further 
assistance.

b5,6 

I have a follow-u 
you 
because b5

Thank you, again, for your assistance. 

Chief Inspector 
Inspections and Special Reviews 
Office of Inspector General 
Department of Homeland Security
2020254. 
202.254 fax 

101712005 
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From: 

Sent: Sunday, October 09, 2005 9:07 PM
To: _ 
Subject: Re: Arat
 

Importance: High
 

Sent from my BlackBeny Wirless Handheld b5,6

J 
I. 

-
i have a follow-u 

Than, again for your assistace.

ChiefInspector 
Inpetions and Special Reviews
 

Offce ofInspector General
 

Deparent of Homeland Security
202-254. 
202-254 fax 

10/11/2005
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.Jject: ,~nces

bS,6 

"r
Inspections and Special Reviews 
Ofce of Inspector General 
Department of Homeland Security
202-254. 
202-254 fax 

1 
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u.s. Code. Title 8. Section 1231: Determining: the Destination Countries 
for Aliens with Orders of Removal 

General Authority 

In removal proceedings under Title 8, an alien shall be removed to the country in which 
the alien boarded the aircraft on which he alTived in the U.S. 

Exceptions: 

i. If the alien boarded the aircraft on which he arrved in the U.S. in a foreign , _ '
 

territory contiguous to, an island adjacent to, or an island adjacent to a foreign .
 

terrtory contiguous to the U.S., and the alien is not a native, citizen, subjeèt, or 
'national of, or does not reside in, the terrtory or island, removal shall be to the 
country in which the alien boarded the vessel that transported the alîen to the 
territory or island.
 b5 

2. Alternative countries: If the governent of the countr designated above is 
únwiling to accept the alien, removal shall be to any of the following countries, 
as directed by the INS: 

(i) The country of which the alien is a citizen, sub' ect .ornationaL. 
) (ü) The country in which the alien was born. 

(üi) The countr in which the alien has a residence. 
(iv) A country with a government that wil accept the alien into the 

countr's territory if removal to each country described above is 
impracticable. 

Discretion of Alien to Designate Destination Country 

The alien can also, under limited circumstances, select the cÒ'tr to which he wil be 
removed. An alien who does meet the above crite.ria and who has been ordered removed 
may designate one countr and INS shall remove the alien to that country. A limitation is 
that the alien may designate a foretgn territory contiguous to, an adjacent island, or an 
island adjacent to a foreign territory contiguous to the U.S., as the place to which the 
alien is to be removed only if 
 the alien is a native, citizen, subject, or national of, or has 
resided in, that designated territory or island. The INS can disregard the alien's 
designation jf:
 

i) the alien fails to designate a country, promptly;
 

ii) the government of the countr does not inform the U.S.
 

within 30 days after the initial inquiry as to whether the 
government wil accept the. alien into the countr; 

ii) the government of the countr is not wiling to accept the
 

alien into the countr; or 

1 



.. a." .. 
. , (-)	 (~~)\~ 

Iv) the Attorney General decides that removing the alien to th 
èountr is prejudicial to the li. ---­-

If an alien is notremoved to a country designated above, the INS shall remove the alien _
 

to"a qountr of 
 which the alien isa subject, national, or citizen unless the government of
the country: 

(i) does not inform the INS or the alien finally, within 30 days after the date the
 

INS first inquires or wìthin another period of 
 time the Attorney General 
decides is reasonable, whether the government wil accept the alien into the 
countr or ,
 

(ii) the country is not wiling to accept the alien into the coùntry.
 

If an alien is not removed to a country under the previous subparàgraphs, the INS shall 
remove the alien to any of 
 the following countres:

The countr from which the alien was admitted to the U.S.
 
The country in which is located the foreign port from which the alien left fOl
 
the U.S. or for a foreign territory contiguous to the U.S.
 
A c,ountry in which the alien resided 'lefore the alien entered the-country from 
which the alien entered the U.S. .
 b5 
The countr in which the alien was born. _
The country th~he a~place when the alien

The countr i_e is located when the alien is ordered
was~~ ~ '
 
removed. -i
 
IfimpracticabÌe to remove the alien to e¡rn c,ountr described in a previous 
clause of this subparagraph, another country whose governent would accept 
the alien into that countr. 

War Provisions 

When the U.S. is at war and the Attorney General decides that it is impracticable to 
remove an alitm under this subsection because of the war, the Attorney General/INS may
remove the alien: '
 

(i)	 to the countr that is host to a government in exile of the country of which the . 

alien is a citizen or subject if the government of the host country wil permit 
the alien's entry; or 

(ii)	 if the recognized government of the countr of which the alien is a citizen or 
subject is not in exile, to a countr, or a political or tei:itorial subdivision of a _ 
country, that is very near the country of 
 which the alien is a citizen or subject, 
or, with the consent of the government of the countr of which the alie,n, is a 
citizen or subject, to another countr. 

2
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Persecution Prohibitions 

The INS may not remove ~ alien to a countr if the Attorney General decide~ that the 
alien's life or freedom would be threatened in that countr because of the alien's race, , 
religion, nationality, membership in a parcular social group, or political opinion. An 
exception is that if the Attorney General decides that: 

(i) thealìen ordered,.incited, assisted, or otherwise participated in the persecution. 
of an individual because of the individual's race, "religion, nationality, 

bSmembership in a particular social group, or political opinion; 

(i i) the alien, having been convicted by a final judgment of a partcularly serious _crime is a danger to the U.S. community; " 
(ii) there are serious reasons to believe that the alien committed a serious _ 

nonpolitical crime outside the U.S.; or 

(iv) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the alien is a danger to the
 

security of the U.S. 

Statutory Definition of Terrorist Activity 

For puroses of clause (iv) above, an alien who is: "Any alien who has engaged, is 
engage-g or at any time afer admission engages in any terrorist activity" (as defined 
below) - shall be considered to be an alien with respect to whom there are reasonable 
grounds for regarding as a danger to U.S. security. 

") 

Definition ofteirorist activity: As used in U.S. Code, Title 8, Section 1182, the term 
"engage in terrorist activity" means to commt, 'in an individual capacity or as a member 
of an organization, an act of te1Torist activity or an act which the actor knows, or 
reasonably should know, affords material support to any individual, organization, or 
government in conductîng a terrorist activity at any time, including acts such as the 
planning of terrorist activity or the providig of any tye of material support to any 
indivi~ual the actor knows or has reason to believe has committed or plans to commit 
terrorist activity.
 

3 
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lcJ 30
 
'10m:'nt: -.12:01 PM


(0: 
Subject: 

-i in response to your questions below:
 

b5,6 

-I hope this information helps, Please let me know if you have any questions.

Fro: _ ----Onginal Mesge---­

Sent: ~ur a ebrua ,0S 200,410:S4AM
 
To: 
Subject: 

Some questions regarding 

1. Is this a 

---,' 

1 ~ 



L l-r
, Offce of Evaluations, Inspections, and Special Reviews b6 
¡ Offce of the Inspector General 

Department of Homeland Security.. J
 

")! 

2 
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FOR 'OFFICIAL USE ONLY' (~)Tç, .31 
(u.) As of 8/08/2005 

(u)Thursdav. September 26 

(~) Routie. 

passenger manifest screening identifies inbound American Airline passenger

from Zurich, Maher Arar as a TIPOFF match. 
. Arar is a named member of a terrorist organization.
 

ICE 382 Analyst notifies IFK. New York IDF is notified and proceeds to JFK. ICE
 
381
 

(t.)Arar arved at JFK Aiort, NY, on 

American Airlines flght 65.at 1:55:p.m. Flight was

from Tunisia, via Zurich, Switzerland, 
 where Arar was vacationing with his famly. Arar
applied for admission in transit as a' noninugrant. He was scheduled to depar JFK for 
Montreal, Canada' at 5:05 p.m. '
 

((.)Ar is sent to secondar where a positive match is confirmed. INS criinnal

investigators, NYD Intellgence Division detectives, and NYJTF interviewed him at 
3:00 p.m. Interview contiiues into the morning hours of 9/27. 

Arar is noted to be "ared and dangerous". Add in 
b5 

(t,)Arar is offered the opportunity to withdraw his application for adinssion to which he
 

, '
agrees. For 1-275 is completed and signed. ' He wil be returned to Zurich later that day
 
but would also "be detained for additional interviews with the FBI and Joint Terrorism 
Task Force."ICE 155 and ICE 413


( v. )Appears to be a routine procedure at ths point. However, 
_. We are not sure
 
are we sure of
 

, Arar's presence in the
 
United States was made known to high level officials in the U.S. 
 government to include
 
the AG and INS Commssioner.
 

( Cl)
 

DRAFT 

6EUSE ONLY-FICIAL" 
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,DRAFT 
'FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY' 

((1) 'Fridav. September 27 

((,_ apparently under direction from INS HQ, cancels withdrawal of application b6

unless, Al agrees 
 to retUrn to Syria. Otlerwise he wil be removed under 235(c). ICE 
155 and ICE '395 Need to 

(CÅ )Arar was made aware of his right to notify his consulate. He refuses the opportunity on
the 261h but stated he would like to calIon the 271h.JT FBI, concerned that an outside 
phone cal might jeopardize the case, refused.to alow Ar to make the callan the 271h. 
ICE 155 . 

b6 
(tA) A meeting takes'place at INS HQ regarding hart Attendees include

. ,ICE 566 Need to fid out 

b5 

) 
( v.) Extemporaneous notes indicate that 

(lÅ) 

(LA) Saturdav.September 28 

bl 

2, . -B.! 
FOR OFFI€lL USE ONLY"
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f: bl 

( u) 

( tA) Most alens are removed under 240 

b5,6 

( (J) 

(L\) Sundav. 'September 29 

bl. 

DRAFT 3
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(C,) Monda,. September 30 

(U) Emal traffc indicates 

(CA)_ is certin that
,,notes that they
 

(t\) Work continues on -­
(lA) 

b5,6 

(u) Arar was served with the 1-147, 

,DRAFT"­ 4
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(L\) Wednesdåv. October 2 

Up unti ths " 
states 

concerned about
 

wants'the process to slow down to ensure "mistakes" are 
not made and to ensure that Arar has proper legal representation. He believes 

- -- ---
tasked to 

(fA) -- -- ­- -- - --- - -

The 235(c) and Syrian 
 removal decision tnggered the need for a CAT
 
assessment.
 

bl 

the evening of .10/6 at 2100. 
(U)An interview was planned with Arar for 


-FR OFFICIA U~'&E 
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( The interview would be conducted by, an NYC AO.

(1.) Thursdav. October 3 

(U)There is a notation in the A-file tht indicates a visit b 
Should we 

bS,6 
((,) Arar was served with a memo, , allowing him to request a countr of

return. He requested Canada. ICE 396 

("'). - the hierarchy of how the

country of return is selected. the proèess required them to
 
move down the list of options to select the còuntr of removaL. 

Meetings were 
 held at DOl involving

(()) Fridav. October 4 

(l,) 

'­

~­ ~
 6 
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(c.) Saturday OctoberS 

( U) Sunday. October 6 

( ",) 

The notification was 
made to the attorney's office - not at home phone numbers. ,cis 46 and 65 

the pending
(lA_issues memo to cont~ct Arar's attorneys and advise them of 


interview. 

b5,6 

nsists tha 

mail of the impending intervew. ICE 143 A 
( CA) Arar's attorney was, notified via voice 


second attorney was also contacted; _ states that this attorney could notmake
 

the meeting and requested, 
 rescheduling on 1017. The request was denied. 

pre-cleared to enter MDC. cis 65( (,) Arar attorney 

~)What 

-B 7
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( CA) Drafts, of classified addendum 

( U) An interView was .conducted with Arar at 2100. I... Weneedto_
 
Subsequent to the interview; the AO produced an affidavit 	 to record the interview. The 
line of questioning . Arar was asked if he feard persecution if
 
retued to Syna. He responded afirtively saying he would be arrested for not
 

paricipating in mandatory militar service. He later added that he would also be 
persecuted because he was a Sunni Musli. He denied being a member of any terrorist, 

· organization. ICE 371 

b5.,6(Ll)~mail states that
)	 __OPORD to remove Arar is prepard on or about 10/6 ICE 261 Countr 

clearance request for escort officers apd flght crew sent by INS.to Embassy Rome. Need 

(u) , and others, prepare sworn statement on interview signed 0230. ICE

371 Arar refuses to sign. ICE 375 Need to 

. DAG. as Acting AG, _ 
?) senta memo 
 'to_ stating that Arar's


removal to 
 'Canada would be prejudicial to the United States. ICE 355 and 155 

DRAFT 8
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, (u.) Draft 1-148 completed 0630. ICE 520 and CIS 239 

b5,6 

(LI).. was
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((A) Tuesdav. October 8 

(c.) 

refers us to
 

,.was likely involved in 
and may be able to answer any follow up questions you have about 

is currently at_, serving as 

b5,6 
CIA) Arar was served with the 1-~48 at 0430. 1-148 dated 10/8 ICE 377 need to_ 

(lA) Arar is removed. 

cone 
((A) Issues of 


em of INS attorneys:

( £\) _ states that
 
states that ths 

held a post-removal meeting of INS attorneys. 

( U) Other INS attorneys commented that 

DRAF-r 10
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( IA) Conclusions 

the 235(c) charlZe
(u.) 1. Arar's inadmissibiltvand apolication of 


We reviewed of the infonnation provided to the INS by varous governent agencies 
regarding . We determned that "the infonnation would
 

b5 
The signicance of the application of the 235(c) charge is that it cut short 

what woùld otherwise be a routine iingration matter. That is, having been charged
 

)	 under 235(c), Arar was not entitled to asylum consideration, a hearngbefOi:e an 
imgration judge, or any avenue o~ appeaL. The only protection or relief that remained 
for him was protection under CAT, which we wil discuss later. 

(r.) 2. Country Designation
 

DRA' 11

'FOR &E. OFFICIAL USE ONl*



,&E

DRAT­

FOR. OFFICIAL USEeN-¥ 
I 'his return to' 

J ((.) Ararrequested that he be returned to Canada. However, the AG stated that


Canada would be re'udicial to the United States and overfrned his re uest. 

the INA describes a hierarhical process to designate a
 

countr. The process begins with the countr of embarkation and then moves .down.a 
listing of options unti one is found that applies to the situation. 

(v.J See 241(b)(1)(A) directs removal to the countr of embarkation,.in this case Switzerland. 
See 241(1)(C) states that if he countr Qfeinbarkation is unwillng or unable to receive 
the alien, then other choices Qecome available such as, còuntr of citizenship or birt, in
 

his case Canada or Syria. 

(2) (lA)See 241
 (A) states that for those alien not described by Sec 241(1), other options, ar 
available such as the countr that the alen designate. In this case Arar designated 
Canada. There is no evidence that Canada refused to take him back. 

b5 

another option at the end of ths section alows to AG to disregard the alien's countr of 
choice if he detemunes that removal to that countr is prejudicial to the United States. ' 
We do not know on what basis that the AG deemed Arar's return to Canada as prejudicial 
to the United States. However, some INS attorneys suggested that there may have been 

, concern about thé ccporous" nature of 
 the U.S. - Canadian border and that returning him
to Canada would not prevent him from ilegally returning to the United States to do har.
 

( fi) INS attorneys believed that_ 

-e~ 
bl 

DRAFT 12
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(eA) 3. 'CAT Assessment 

( (. 

INS offcials expressed shock when they leared that Ar would b5 
be removed in1ediately after service of the 1-148. 

(lA) 

DRAFT 13
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INS attorneys always 
. 

( fA) INS attorneys questioned 

b5,6 
(f.) Recommendations 

') 

(VJ) Questions: 

ç tA) 1. What 

ClA)i. Why ? 

(L\) 3. Was .... 
DRAF-T 14
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(I).) 4. Were
 

, (1A)5. What could
 

b5 

(0.)6. Was the 

L t\) 7. 

(~)8. Whydid. 

(IA) 8. What is 

') 

-DRAT. 
FOR ØFFI€lÂ:L-tE­&E
 

15 



Doc. #88
 



:L)f-_-î00~
 
LA~ll-T ENfORCEME~IT SENSITIVE &i'v~ E.
 

Tel LfÖ
 
DATA COLLECTION INSTRUMENT: REVIEW OF THE 

REMOVAL OF IMMIGRATION DETAINEE MAER ARAR TO 
SYRA BY THE IMMIGRATION AND NATURIZATION
 

SERVICE
 

Personal characteristics Full name Maher"Abdul Hamid Arar 

A Number 

Date of Birth 

Place of Birth 

Country(ies) of citienship
 

Place of residence 

,Arrest location and date JFK Airprt, NY, September 26, 2002 

b5,6,7CNames of INS Managers, 
Inspector(s) and
 
Supervsor(s) who were
 
listed in the A File 

LA 'H ENfOR-CEM~IT SENSITIVE, 



Li\ t.l/ ENFORCEMENT SENSITNE 

b5, 6, 7C
 

Specific immigration 
charges on NT A 

j 
212 (a)(3)(B)(i)(V) 

Where Arar was held from 
initial detention on JFK Airport, NY lO:30PM 9/26--.02 
September 26, 2002, until 
departure on plaue to Syra 
from Washington, DC Metropolita Detention _-October 8, 2002 

íí
Center, Brooklyn NY 

Transported by SRT to October 8, 2002


íi removal to Syra. Depared

L.A.\'lT ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



r -­
Lt'. W ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

Significant immigration 
processing dates for Arar, 
including immigration 
hearings Final notice of September 27, 2002
 

inadmssibility, lAW 212 a, 
(3), (B) 

Final notice of October 8, 2002
 
inadmissibilty, IA W 212 
(a)(3)(B)(i)(V) 

Also reference was made to 235(c) 
the followin section 
Regional Director Memo on October 8, 2002 
fial inadmissibilty served


on Arar_ 
b5 

As can best be determined, 9/26/02 

Date Arar removed to October 8, 2002 
Jordan/Syria (include flight 
information and details on Flight, on "pnvate jet," depared
travel documents) . from Teterboro Airport
 

L:'. W ENFOR.cEMENT SENSITIVE 



Ll~'.\T ENfOR.cEMBNT SENSITNE 

No charges or mstory 

Names of Arar's attorneys 
(if available, include contact 
information) 

b5 

\

) 

Date and signatory of any 
order from the U.S. 
Department of Justice for 
Mr. Arr's deportation on
 

national security grounds 
(an "extraordinary
rendition") 

L:\~ 'H ENfOR.cEMENT SENSITIV 
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L/l..W ENFOR-CEMEtJT SENSITIVE 

Other significant 
information: Arved at JFK Airport, NY on American Airlines flght 

65 at 1 :55PM, 9/26/02 from Zurch, Switzerland.
 
Scheduled to depar NY for Montreal, Canada at 5:05 PM
 

Arar was identified before arving JFK. ' 
, 

, .. .Response from 

bS 16, 7C 


 

.. that
 

"hat 
Arar was given the address and phone number of the
 
Canadian consulate in NY.
 

L~A..')/ ENFOR-CEMENT SENSITIVE 



L"..W BNFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
 

Note: Please copy and retain signifcant documents that verif information on this DCI 

) 
¡ 

L""W BNFORCEMENT SENSITIVB
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Summary Workig Paper 

Review: Review ofthe Removal of 
 Maher Arar to Syra by INS in October 2002

Purpose: To review related documents provided by the Bureau of 
 Citizenship and
Immigration Servces specific to the Arar matter. 

Source: Varous relevant documents. 

Prepared by:
 

Descriptions of Kev Documents 

. Syna was designated as the countr to which Ara was to be removed.
 

. an October 6, 2002, intervew with an INS Asylum
 
Offcer at the Metropolitan Detention Center (MDC) in Brooklyn, NY, Arar 

b5,6 

o 
o 

.
 

.
 

. The Attorney General "decided to disregard" Arar's designation of Canada as his 

destination countr for removal because it would be "prejudicial" to the United States. 
. 

iJune 22, 2005 



Other Issues 

. 

. 

b5,6 

. 

. 

. 

2June 22, 2005 



Doc. #91
 



'll I-9d- _- ?ØCH 
fbt"-~ (è
 

?m: 
_dot: ==mber 13, 20043:56 PM ~~~3 
To: 

.. 
Subject: ~ under Sec 212(a)(3) 

b6,7C 
per ICE 

Apparently some offcers/docket clerks changed their minds and the list boiled down to 7 aliens. These are people 

-

charged since 10/111997 and removed. Aliens charged before 10/1/1997 and removed after 10/1/1997 are NOT included. 

I included all the relevent country data elements, the date of removal, the DCa, and the current fie location as per the 
Central Index.

Lid'",'~r
'-' ~. ­

I3_REM.xls 

i
I 

1 
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lI b6 per OIG
 
b6,7C per ICE -r¿ qs


ß~
pm: 

..ent: 
To: b6 per OIG 
Subject: 

LI 
ß lis sep 2004.xls
 

_ b6 per OIG
 
I had the list of aliens charged under 212 (a) (3) rerun and updated through
 
Sept 19, 2004. There are 100 cases¡ outcomes:


VD under docket control 1
 
removed 9
 
Withdraw under docket control 39


Proceedings terminated by IJ 2

Policy closed 1
Case still in proceedings 48 

I have attached an Excel sheet that has limited info~ation on all 100 cases
 
(sorted by above categories). Of the 9 removals, 8 were returned to country
 
of origin. One alien was a Canadian citizen born in Syria¡DRO returned the
 
alien to Syria.
 

.. 
ìu are correct in that the 3 "other" cases we discussed may now be showing
 
.A the 100 total. I think it is also fare t.o assume that the Arar case was
 
one of the 3 since it is also now showing.
 

b6,7C per ICE 

1 



Aliens charged under 212(a)(3)
 

April 1997-September 2004
 

A-number 
countr of 
citiZenship 

countr of 
birt 

country to 
which returned 

Docket Ctrl Date of 

Offce departre 
Initial Final Departre 
chrge charge status 

RUSSI RUSSI RUSSI SEA 1382 1382 0 
IRELA IRELA IRELA lVG 1383 1383 0 
COlOM COlOM COlOM LOS 1385 1385 0 
CANAO SUDAN CANAO iOS 1382 J382 0 
IRAN IRAN IRAN lOS 13A 13A 0 
INOON INOON INOON iOS 13A 13A 0 
IRAN IRAN IRAN lOS 13A 13A 0 
INOON INOON INOON iOS 13A 13A 0 
MALAY MALAY MALAY iOS 13A 13A 0 
SWEDE IRAN SWEDE iOS 13A 13A 0 
MALAY MALAY MALAY LOS 13A 13A 0 
PAKIS PAKIS PAKIS iOS 13A 13A 0 
FRANC MOROC FRANC iOS 13A 13A 0 
MALAY MALAY MALAY iOS 13A 13A 0 
INOON INOON INooN iOS 13A 13A 0 
INOON INOON INOON iOS 13A 13A 0 
PAKIS SAUDI PAKIS LOS 1381 1381 0 
SKORE 
PAKIS 

SKORE . 
PAKIS 

SKORE 
PAKIS 

iOS 
iOS 

1382 
13A 

1382 
13A 

0 
0 

b6,7C 
lEBAN lE8AN lEBAN iOS 1382 13B2 0 per ICE 

MEXIC CU8A MEXIC iOS 1382 1382 0 
SAUDI SAUDI SAUDI PHI 13A 13A 0 
PAKIS PAKIS PAKIS iOS 13A 13A 0 
DR DR DR SAJ 13C 13C 0 
UAE UAE UAE LOS 13A 13A 0 
INOON INOON INOON iOS 13A 13A 0 
EGYPT EGYPT EGYPT iOS 13A 13A 0 
PAKIS PAKIS PAKIS iOS 13A 13A 0 
PAKlS PAKIS PAKIS iOS 13A 13A 0 
CANAD IRAN CANAO iOS 13A 13A 0 
MALAY MALAY MALAY iOS 13A 13A 0 
SKORE SKORE SKORE iOS 13A 13A 0 
8ANGL BANGl 8ANGl iOS 13A 13A 0 
MAlY MALAY MAlY iOS 13A 13A 0 
INOON INOON INOON iOS 13A l3A 0 
INooN INOON INooN LOS 13A 13A 0 
INOON INOON INOON iOS 13A 13A 0 

SUDAN SUDAN SUDAN LOS 13A 13A 0 
JOROA JORDA JORDA LOS 13A 13A 0 

MEXIC MEXIC MEXIC lieparture under docket control
 KRO _1381 1381 3

MEXIC MEXIC MEXIC EPC .1383
 1383 8 
GERMA GERMA GERMA MIA l3E 13E 8 
UK . MEXIC 

UK 
MEXIC 

UK 
MEXIC 

KRO 
EPC 

1382 1381 
1383 1383 

8 
8 

10f3 913100 13 list sep 2004 



Aliens charged under 212(a)(3) 
April 1997-September 2004 

A-number	 
country of 
citizenship 
MEXIC 

country of 
birt 
MEXIC 

countr to 
which returned 
MEXIC 

Docket Ctrl Date of 

Offce . de arture 
EA 

Initial Final Departre 
charge charge status
 
1383 1383 8
 

PAKIS PAKlS PAKIS PHI 13A 13A 8
 

DR DR OR KRO 130 130 8 . CANO 
SYRIA 

SYRIA 
SYRIA 

SYRIA 
SYRIA 

NYC 
BUF 

1384 
1381 

1384 
1381 

8 
8 

. _Iniled by Immigraon 	 jude 

MOLoO RUSSI CHI 13A A
 

CANAO CANAo BOS 13A A
 

-Aministrative closure..pollcy closure 
ELSAL ELSAL	 MIA l3C P 

ending
 
JORoA JOROA LOS 1361
 

CUBA CU6A LVG 130
 
DR DR BOS 130 '.'
 

CU6A CUBA MIA 1361
 

IRA IRAN ATl 13B5
 

SOMAL SOMAL SND 13A	 b6 i 7C
GUYAN GUYAN NEW 130 per ICE
TURKE TURKE LOS 13C 

" 
HONoU HONOU HOU 13A 

MALAY MALAY	 LOS 1362 
J	 

JOROA JOROA LOS 1361 

EGYPT EGYPT BAL 1362 

PAKIS PAKIS SFR 13A 

PAKIS PAKIS SFR 13B2 

PAKIS PAKIS LOS 13A 

NKORE JAPAN LOS 13A 

MALAY MALAY LOS 13A 

INoON INOON LOS 1361 

BELGI IRAN LOS 13B2 

LEBAN LEBAN LOS 13A 

PAKIS PAKIS LOS 13A 

INOON INOON LOS 13B2 

FRANC MOROC LOS 13A 

INoON INDON LOS 13A 

SAUDI SAUDI LOS 13A 

INoON INOON LOS 13B1 

PAKIS PAKIS LOS 1361 

EGYPT EGYPT LOS 13A 

INOON INOON LOS 13A 

MALAY MALAY LOS 13A 

LE6AN KUWAI LOS 13A 

EGYPT EGYPT LOS 13A 

SYRIA SYRIA LOS 13B2 

INOON INOON LOS 1362 

PAKIS PAKIS LOS 13A 

SAUDI SAUDI LOS 13A 

2013	 91231004 13 list sep 2004 

 



countr of countr of countr to Docket Ctri Date of
 Initial Final Departre
 

A-number citizenship 
NEWE 

birth 
MALAY 

which returned Office departure
 
LOS 

charge charge status 
13A 

UAE UAE LOS 13A 

INOON 
INOON 
PHIL! 

INOON 
INOON 
PHILI 

LOS 
LOS 
LOS 

13A 

13A l 
13A b6,7C 

CANAO 
CANAO 

IRAN 
IRAN 

LOS 
LOS 

13A per ICE
13A 

MALAY MALAY LOS 13A 

MALAY MALAY LOS 13A 

MAY MALAY LOS 13A 

PAKlS PAKIS HOU 13A 

DR DR SAJ 130 

Aliens charged under 212(a)(3) 
Aprll1997-September 2004
 

')/ 

30f3 91231 13 list sep 200 
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:om: Ashbaugh, Robert 
..ént: Frida , December 02, 2005 3:45 PM
 '(¿ ~b

To:
 
Subject:
 

Cant wait to read the footnote about this little piece 
 of information! Its open source tool

From: _ -----Original Messge-­

Sent: ~mber 02, 20053:10 PM
 
To: Ashbaugh, Robert
 
Subjec FW: Arar
 

FYI 

~:~riginal..Mess..-- ,02,20053:05 PM
 

To:Subject : ar
 
~big time.
 
-- Specifica y, b5,6 

-
From: _ .--.-Original Mesge--­

Sent: ~cebe 02, 2005 12:43 PM
 
To: 
Subjec: Arar

llr
According to . Do 

some researc

Inspections and Special Reviews 
Offce of Inspector General 

202-254. 
Departent of Homeland Security


202-254 fax 

,. 

1 
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~~b~ 

)m: -r vl-~ lt 1 
.,ént: ~er06, 20053:38 PM 
To: 
Subject: ~ Designation 

_ I was able to settle this without access to the class. documents, and your supposition below is correct. A primary
dõupports that :
 
. 

-However, I'LL be out of the office at DOS training from ~h Friday~ I'LL be in the offce afterwards, around 5PM, 
on Thursday. If anything comes up, please call me at-­ b5,6

-
From: _ ---Onginal Mesge----­

Sent: "TlIes a ecber 06, 2005 8:08 AM
 
To: 

'¡ SUbjec na a esgnation

"rThanks.

Inspections and Special Reviews 
Office of Inspector General 
Department of Homeland Security
202-254. 
202-254 fax 

1 
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UNCLASSIFIED
 

Project #: ISP-_ -2004 
Review of the Removal of a Canadian Citizen to Syna 

Binder Table of Contents 
F: INS and Canadian Government 



UNCLASSIFIED 

F1 
22 

Canadian Government - Article, "RCMP refused U.S. offer to return 
Arat' (1/23/04) 

F1 
23 

Canadian Government - Press Release, "RCMP Report Reveals 
Serious Flaws in Arar Investigation - Arar Asks Who Was Mystery Man 
in His US Interrogation" (9/23/04) 

F1 24 Canadian Government - Article, "RCMP left out of loop on Arar 
detention by U.S." (11/27/04) 

F1 
25 Canadian Government - Article, "Arar torture warning was given, lawyer 

says" (6/17/05) 

F1 26 Canadian Government - Article, "Intellgence needs overrode Arats 
rights, M9untie says" (7/1/05) 

F1 27 Canadian Government - Article, "Top Mountie can't rule out complicity 
in Arar deportation despite probes" (7/28/05) 

F1 28 Canadian Government - Article, "U.S. refuses to co-operate with Maher 
Arar inquiry" (9/22/04) 

F1 
29 Canadian Government - Background materials on Commission of 

Inquiry Into the Actions of Canadian Offcials in Relation to Maher Arat' 

( 

F1 
30 Canadian Government - Press Release, "Commission of Inquiry 

releases RCMP report on Arar case" (9/24/04) 

F1 
31 

Canadian Government - Letter, from Paul Cavalluzzo, Lead 
Commission Counsel (11/4/04) 

rb5,6 

L 

F1 

F1 

F1 

32 

33 

( 
,", 

UNCLASSIFIED 
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J5l, - 7.dL


"lúr- IS-

ß~F 
From: 

Sent: Tuesday, October 11. 2005 2:28 PM 

To: (E-mail); 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Arar
 

Per the alien file, Arar was 

4251 Street, NW 
Room 6100 
Washington. DC 20536
Telephone: (202_ bS,6
Facsimile: (202)
 

---Original Message----­

From_ (mailto 
Sent: Friday, Ocober 07,200511:51 AM
TO:-l(E-maU); 
Cc: 

: Sub ec: Arar 
.. 

We completed our New York interviews for the Arar review. We learned that__
_ but we could not find a copy of it in the materials that you provided to ~r 
Ti try to locate a copy for us?
 

-Thank you for your assistance

Chief Inspector 
Inspections and Special Reviews 
Ofice of Inspector General 
Department of Homeland Security
202-254. 
202-254 fax 

/7 

1 nI111.,nn~ 
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nt-_~iøDý6~f­
'om: Ervin, Clark '(~rtb
;nt: Monday, September 20,2004 10:14 AM 

.'0: 
i-RObert Ervin, Clark; Skinner, Richard; Faulkner, Tamara; Reback, RichardCc: 

Subject: ~
I agree with you.
 

Reback, 

inquiry 

bS,6 

ec: __
-----Original Mess~--­From: II ..
 

Sent: Monday, September 20, 2004 9:26 AM
To: ~,Robert
Subj ect : Arar 
Bob, 

--
and understanding the sensitlM'Vit of the 
et to ether ASAP to discuss
 

? And more important y, w at 0
 

i 

--



. Chi~f Inspector
 
Office of Evaluations, Inspections, and Special Reviews
 
Office of the Inspector General
 
~~partment of Homeland Security
- b6 

/
, ,
\

2 
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-
~,_ _yU'­

.. .. . ~i~P­
-- ( ~~ri 

'em:.nt: ~ePtember 23, 20049:57 AM
(0: Ashbaugh, Robert 
Subject: Arar 

Bob, 

_r
Offce of Evaluations, Inspections, and Special ~eviews 
Offce of the Inspector General 

, '~~_;~. H,Hoommeeland Security
II 

1 
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- D~ 4(- ln~ L Q ClJlvuultsts( dV 

'pm: Ashbaugh, Robert T5P- -cøo~ 
.lnt: Thursday, September 23, 2004 2:34 PM

10: Ervin, Clark; Skinner, Richard ' ~ i. iZ-

Cc: Reback, Richard; Faulkner, Tamara;_ 
Subject: FW: Arar , fvJ fb
 

b5,6 

Email is a duplicate of Doc #98
 

1 
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\ ' .TSP - . - iøoy~~p 
1'--,:	 Ashbaugh, Robert
 

, ;, iJbject:
 Garvie Report TwS Ii
 

Bob, 

One of the report that Wè discussed yesterday with _ is referred to as the Garvie Report. This was an internal 
investigation conducted to review the actions of the np in the Arar matter.' Accordin to a Se tember 25, 2004 
Toronto Star article, this report has been made public (in a redacted format). 

The Toronto Sta;article cites a findin in the report 
 that the RCMP declined to interview Arar in New York because of
 the b5, 6


cost of travel (seems like ) and because it believed that Arar was going to be returned to Canada. The
 
RCMP even requested a survei ance warrant on 'Arar for when he Í'eturneä to Canada. The report also stated that an
 
offcial had disa roved the interview. The name/title of the offcial was redacted so we do not know who it was_
 

"r
Offce of. Evaluations, Inspections, and Special Reviews 

-- '.
 
Offce of the Inspector General
 
Department of Homeland Security


.-	

1 



,T.heStar.com - RCMP broke rues: Report Page 1 of3 

. ,. I '.... (ì., .-,'

www.thesta...com 
Sep. 25,2004. 08:S1.AM 

RCMP broke rules: Report 
Gens0Feà-à0Gl:ent-Felea,sed-at-M-aei:i:ar-inquh:y 
Force il-equipped, lacked 'expertse,' internal review says 

MICHELLE SHEPHARD 
STAFF REPORTER 

The Royal Canadian Mounted Police were il-equipped to deal with 
terrorism investigations in the wake of 
 the Sept. 11,2001 attacks on 
the United States and broke policy rules when supplying American 
investigators infonnation about Canadian Maher Arar, says a 
damng report released by a federal inquiry. 

Those accusations and others involving the improper seizue of 
evidence, acrimonious relationships with the federal police force 

TOM HANSON/CP
 
and the lack of involvement of supervisors in Arar's case, were Maher Arar In Ottwa with his wife 
contained in a censored 76-page internal review prepared by a senior Mania Mazlgh Sept. 14. 

RCMP offcer and released yesterday at the Arar inquiry. STAR COLUMNISTS 

~' Mira Cernetlg 
U.S. authorities detained Arar, a 34-year-old Syrian-born Canadian, ~ Graham Fraser 
in New York on Sept. 26, 2002, as he was retug home to Ottawa 

~ RIchard Gwyn from a visit to TunIsia. He was deported to Syria. 
~ Stephen Handelman 

RCMP Chief Superitendent Brian Garie wrote the report's ~ Chantal Hebert 
conclusions should be considered in the context of the "public, ~ James Travers 
political and national security environment of post 9/1 1." 

~ Ial.cu
 
liThe abilty of 
 ;: Thomas Walkom 

the RCMP to deal'with the outcome of that terrorist
 

act, and to manage the expectations as a result of it, was to a large 
RELATED STORIES extent limited. At that tie, both at headquarers and in the field, the 

;: RCMP broke rules: Report RCMP did not have sufcient investigative expertise, nor did they 
(Sept. 25) have the capacity to effciently and effectively deal with national ~ Arar requests hearing In public 

security investigations overall," he wrote. (Sept. 24) 
;: U.S. refuses role In Arar probe 

Arar's lawyers say the report shows that the Ottawa engineer was a (Sept. 22) 

"victim of 
 the RCMP's inexperience." ~ Ambassador gave Svrlan 
Information to CSIS (SeJL 

;: Arar private hearings start 
"As a Canadian citizen ... I ask myself can we feel safe, should we 

(Sept. 13)
 
feel safe. What are the problems in the RCMP and what needs to be ~ Arar blames ottawa as In-laws 
done to correct those problems," said lawyer Lome Waldman. Interrogated (Sept. 10) 

;: Full text of Arar's Nov. 5 
statement RCMP spokesperson Inspector Tim Cogan said yesterday he did not 

want to comment on the report in an effort to not bias the inquir .
 

, proceedings, but noted the document had to be taen in context with all the evidence presented at the 
coimnission of inquiry into the role of Canadian authorities in the case. 

". ' (j
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"post 9/11 was a different time where we are now. Everythng has changed, II Cogan said. nWe're in a 
different world today than we were then.. a lot of progress has been made afer ths historically
 

unprecedented event." 

More than $500 milion in governent fuding was allotted to the RCMP for securty investigations in 
the wake of 9/11. A porton was used to create four new joint task forces known as Integrated National 
Security Enforcement Teams ONSETs) which include local police officers and immgration offcials. 

The Ottawa branch of 
 the RCMP-Ied task force (known as the A division) launched the 0 Canada
investigation that was probing the existence of an Al Qaeda cell in Canada and focuse(l on another 
Ottawa engineer, Abdullah Almalki. It's believed it was Arar's relationship with Almalki and his older 
brother, and a former Toronto trck drver named Ahed Elmaati that connected him to the 'investigation. ' 
Garie's report says members of 
 the A-O Canada team had "legitimate reasons" to investigate Arar and 
notes the U.S. authorities were conducting their own investigation with respect to Arar. 

The report findings include: 

* The RCMP did not contribute to the torte or interrogation of Arar in Syria and did not provide the 
Syrans with a list of questions. 

* There was an "acrimonious" relationship between investigators on the A-O Canada team and those 
with the RCMP's Crimial Intellgence Directorate HQ. As a result, wrote Garie, attempts by 

, headquarers to "effectively monitor the investigation and to provide the appropriate co
II . .
,"ordination,
direction or advice was resented. 


, * Correspop.dence, including a CD bured from the Project A-O Canada database, given to U.S. 
authorities about Arar did not include the proper caveats or the appropriate supervsor's signatues that 
are required in accordance with RCMP policies. Caveats can concern the reliabilty of inormation 
provided or restrctions from passing that information to a thid par.
 

* Senior managers were not consulted before information was passed to the United States concerning 
Arar. 

* An aparment lease obtained from Arar's former landlord in Canada was not obtained with a search' 
warant as required by the Crimial Code. 

The report finds that INSET members believed Arar would be deported to Canada and had put a
 
request to conduct sureilance of him when he retued. Due to cost, they abandoned a request to
 
interview Arar while he was in custody in New York.
 

"This decision was made because the RCMP airplane was not available, the cost to travel 
commercially was prombitive and (censored) had not approved the interview request, II the report said. 

The findings, at least a quarer of which were blacked out due to concerns of national securty, are in 
stark contrast to a letter that was made public at the inquiry this sumer, which absolved the RCMP of 
any wrongdoing. 

. '
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"I am satisfied that members of 
 the RCMP acted within the laws of Canada," Assistant Commissioner 
Ghyslaine Clément wrote in ApriL. 

An inquir headed by Justice Denns O'Connor, which is now hearg evidence behind closed doors, is 

and Syria. .. '
 expected to conclude how information was shared between authorities in Canada, the United States

Arar was detained durg a stopover flght in New York in September, 2002. He was deported to
 

Syria, via Jordan, where Arar says Syrian authorities questioned him on inormation he beÌieves came 
from Canada. He was released last year afer being torted and held for a year. 

Arar said in a written statement yesterday that he was most distubed by the report's finding that afer
 
eight months in a Syrian jail, the RCMP would not issue a letter to his lawyer saying he was not a
 
terrorist suspect.
 

"I could have been out of 
 that miserable place four months earlier."

Arar also spoke for the first time yesterday of a person who was in the room when he was questioned 
in New York, who refused to identify himself 
 but who spoke with a distict French-Canadian accent. 
"We stil have a long way to go before I really know why ths was done to me and who was involved." 
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. .#.N . . '_' DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER ISSUES TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE " II
. :l-:


'¡,j 

PUBUC INQUIRY INTO THE MAHER ARAR MATTER' 
..t,1 

OTTAWA, February 5, 2004 - The Honourable Anne McLellan. Deput Prime ').1
Ministr and Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, today , ~,I 

announced that the Government of Canada has Issued Terms of Reference for '~.1 

the Commission of InquIry into the Actons of Canadian Offcials In Relatiorl toMaher Arar. . ,
 
'11 

On January 28. 2004, the Deputy Prime Minister annonced that Mr. JustiCl! 
Dennis R. O'Connor would underake a public fnquiry Into the actions of Canadian 
offcials dealing wit the deportation and detention of Mr. Maher Arar and then. as Ii 
a second task, make recommendations concerning an independent, arm's-length 
review mechanism for the RCMP's actvIties with respect to national securl~/. 

" :1.1: j
Mr. Justice O'Connor is to investigate and report on the actions of Canadian J;I
offcials In relation to Maher Arar. includIng the following: ' ..1 

, 'î 
,;1"'

- the detention of Mr. Arar in the United States;
 '~ I
, '!.i 

: ,i~i 
- the deporttIon of Mr. Arar to Syria via Jordan;
 '1." ii 
- the Imisonment and treatment of Mr. Al In Syria; 1'! 

t 
,¡ , 

-Ihe return of Mr. Arar 10 Canada; and 
, i 

_ eny other circumstance direct related to Mr. Arar that Ji¡stice O'Connor
consIders reevant to fulling tils mandaie. ' 

l.l 
Under the policy review of posible review machanismii for RCMP national 
secu actvities. Mr, Justice O'Connor will examine domestic sind i(ternatlonal, 
review,módéls. H~ will make,su,eHteQQmendatins as;heiconSipers,advisable: '''' :J,¡¡
 

:;:.~II~ :o~iie.cmätlon ofå !l~~ ~ai~hi~¥~¡':~~n#,Ôii\9'~ia;:~,èw.~f.~pR~lqèt~w ,~e;
 "i., 'I
 

're~~ndi¡d mecla~ism 'WQUr~'Ii:t,~r-~ ~ilh olha e~,~!l~~~::~evla'?~,Odl~~ ' 

" ,.30-' ' , :,....: . .....
 . ¡1l!,i
 

. .' .. 
. ..; í
 

:.~. ))'~l" :For fuerlnformatlon: 

. r . .
. :' i
 

."' . " f:'i.;¡ 
,,'

A1~x Swann , .: .,
 ". ~. : ~~~!.' 1 

Offce Ofthit" Depui Prime Ministerand ' , :.:;r .~ 

:Mlnlsii:r o( Public Safety and Em\lgency preparedness
(613) 99.1-2863 ' ' :: ..~.'W: f
 

. .: :¡ ; ~
 

; ~ .~ 

a"d I..	 
Contact for the Commission of Inquiry :"'!

i' 
: I
 

"i"! 
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(613) 996-741 :!!
, i, ,
 
! ! 
,; i.j i 

BACKGROUNDER .:./
. '",' ... ,T-ERMS.OF-REEERENCE.F.OR.11E-COMMlSSION., 

,,:rOF INQUIRY INTO THE ACTIONS OF CANADIAN 
OFFICIALS IN RELATION TO MAHER ARAR ;1 ¡ 

'I i. I


, .. '..i
(a) to investigate and report on the actons of Canadian offCials In relation t.) 

.~ .1 
Maher Arar, includIng wit regard to
 

¡-,i 
, : i
 

:'r(I) the detentin of Mr. Arar In the United Slates, ,', I 

,I. ¡
, :¡(il) the deporttion of Mr. Arar io Syña via Jordan, 

1.,¡ 

(II) the Impñsonment and treatment of Mr. Alar in Syria, 

Qv) the retum of Mr. Arar to Canada, and ri 
;,1 

, ,ii(V) any other circumstanc directy related to Mr. Alar Ihat the
CommissIoner considers relevant to fuipllng this mandate, 

,i 
"ii,!i 

in this Order refered to as the "factual inquiry, and 
,¡I
I!
, i 

(b) to make any recommendaUons that he considers advisable on an
independent, arm's length review mechanism for the actiities of the Royal , !.i 

CanadIan Mounted Police with respect to nallonal security based on 

Q) an examination of models, both domestic and intematlonal. for that " !/': i
reiew meanism, and 

: .!
 

. "¡ !(Ii) an assessment of how the review mechanIsm would interact with
existing review mechanisms, ' ~¡i¡

:1 
in ths Order referred to as the "policy review".and the CommIttee do furter ;:1.
advise that
 

¡¡.i 
'¡"I 

eel pursuant to section 56 of the Judges Act, the Honourble Dennis R. O'Connor :;,¡ 
.:: Ibe aulhored to act as a Commissioner on the inquiry referred to In paragraphs .II 

(8) and (b) (In thIs Order referred to as "the Inquiry; 
: ,I
\ï(c1 the Commissioner be directed to conduct the Inquiry tinder the name of the ~~; ¡ 
;1;1 

Commission of Inquiry into th Actions of Canadian Offcials In Relation to Maher.
, ' A~~~: ::.':,.:~.,: ': ,. .,"'". , . . ' :' ~ .: ;: :':,,:,:i" ;~~:'. ,::; . .¡: '.', :' 

, ~'I
 
,:. ';(er~~:~Ø!!trs:s~iier b~autio(ii~ l~,~dPPt, ariy pl'Dç~d~~~ $d,~~S it~:' ; 

. h~ in¡iitqp.~lØer ~eQient ftdh.El'prQP!lr co,ndUct 9(1.h'tirlcjqii~'~~,tç's,lt at¡al\ :. ,:' ::,~,It 

, :ti~e:~,~~\t!.:~ny ~Iaces ~ ca~ad~'~~the ~Yde~::: i :~~::rrV;t:r/~ : ):;";, !' : ':: :::1:/ 

' :. r::P;i 
, ;,(,,;iii~;Ø#li~isSionf!r:~è. auU:~nte~ ta':griinl,~. any :pé~~ WtQ':~li.ì~es .~Im,:iii~
 
: ¡,hs'or:iili'è;)llli¡,ll suli¡;tajiêit ali,~,'Øi~~:,in1ere~t in th~ subJEi~matt~;tif,n'é factual ; " ::, :1
 

. .~inqu¡¡Y,Gh~OPP.rtunil duririg':lhat;lnC¡Üii' to:gi~e.'eytdéncii¡:~Ì'if:tø'~iimlriéo.~i¡:r :
 
, "ci~~è~àl1lne wltn~sses plJrsnally or by,cónsel on evlaeI'C~' rèlevaritto thè.. ' . --1


. ';' ,i: ~ :;' '~I

: p~r~órì'S: interest; " . , .':...' ' : '
, .. . . . . ~
 . "r L


',:u ~i

,(g).th~ Còininissioner be authorized to conduct conSultatlQris irl.reiatioi' to th~
 
, policy review as he sees 1It; ;, ~: , 'I
 

, ¡II 

e"d . II 
i. r 

.j¡: 
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, ,

. l .
", , 

I, j 
, ;:1
':; ¡ 

(h) the Commissioner be authorized to recommend funding, in accrdance with '	 . i. . 
approved guidelines respecting raes of remuneration and reimbursement and the	 
assessment of accunts, to a part who has been granted standing at the t.:idual	 i: i i


inquiry, to th extent of the part's interest, where in the Commisslonets view the.
 ,¡ i

part would not otheiwise be able to partcipate In that inquiry: :¡í
 

, l'Ì
'.1 "l/)lfiiëomrnlssÎoñë-r6ë'¡¡uffiOõed1¡',rëîïfanyspa-c ã-ñd faciimës fìiätrnäyiïe ...	 
, i
requIred for the puroses of the Inquiry, In accrdance with Treasury Board	 'i i
, ,
 

, pollcles; :.1 
¡.I 
'.j 

(¡) the Commissioner be auhorized to engàge the services of sny experts and ,¡'i 
other persons referrd to In s!lc1ion 11' of the Inquiries Act, at rates of. '
 ': i 
remuneraion and reImbursement that may be approved by the Tre~sury Board; ,.¡ 

(k) the Commissioner be directed, in conducting the inquiry, to take alJ steps
necesary to prevent discsure of informtion that, if it were disclosed to the 
public, would, in the opinion ofthe Commissioner, be Injurious to Intematlonal ' ; ! 

relatIons, national defence or natIonal securi and, where appicble, to conduct .! í 

the procedIngs In accrdance wilh the following proceures,. namely, '. !
 ,it
;; ,
.¡ i 

a) on the request of the Attorney General of Canada, 1he Commissioner 
shall receive Information in camera and In the absence of any part Elnd ..1 i 

their counsel if, In the opinio of the Commissioner, the discsure of that :11 

Information would be injurious to intematlonal relations, nationaJ defence or .1 ' 

IIInational security,	 ./,1
. i 
II

Qi). in order to maximize disclosure to the pubJIc of relevant inronnatJon, the	 '¡.j.! .

Comissioner may release a part or a summar olthe infoation , ¡:i ¡
received In camera and shall provide the Attorney Genera of Canada with 
an opportnity to comment prfor to Its release, and	 .10' 

.: !
 

the opinion that th release of a part or a 
, ¡ 

QIQ if the Commlasloner is of 


summary of the information received in camera would provide insuffent :i' 
disclosure to the pubRc, he may advise the Attorney Genera of Canada, ¡.l
which advIce shall constltue notice under section 38.01 of the Canada , i
l i
Evidence Act I' 

,i,¡ 
"':1 

(I) the Commissioner be direced, with respect to the preparation of any repQ J! 
Intended for release to the. publici to take all steps necessary to prevent the . l.~: . ,dIsctosure of information that, if it were disclosed to the public, would, in the
 

:! :
 opinion of the ,Commissioner, be injurious to intemational relations, national 
defence or national security; ¡ r 

. '
~ . I 

; I
 

(m) nothing in this Order shall be constn.ed as iimiting the application ofthe
provisions ofthe Canada Evidence Act; ,.' I


'I' : , , !


~!,I 
(n) the Commissioner be directed to follow established security procedures, , . 

InclucJng the requirements ~fthe Gpvemment SecufÏly PoJiCY.vi~h. rS.$p~ct to: ' 
, : pérsons:eng¡lglK pursuant to i:eçUon 11 ofthe Inaùiiies Ad,aritl tne,han,~ling o(
.ln~ci~tíPi at all stages:ofthe itquiry: .' : , :~. ::. , . ' ,.:; ;. . .... - . . . ,". .:
 ",:'.:1 

. , 

, '(0) the. dQm~iSSJOner be direced t~,peiorr his du~~ Witñoot~:~x~rèsSiig ariy ; , " ':,1


, conèlusl\)( år recrnmendation rega,rdiiig the civil 9r èriiiir.ålliabilfy;af.any p~rson ' '. ' 
, ; or:orgarilzatiQil snil to, ensure ihátths.çòndutt of t~e"i.r:quilY'.G~~'¿not jeøpai'izè :' ',:', L :( .~


, ::¡:I. 'l: .'1
, ,an'y.ohgQlhg crlmlria) Inlies!lg,tlon,òri;mlhal,prO~l!.djii9s~.,;:,j. \H' :::.. ,j, : : ' ,
 '....- ," 

, "!::(..~. .~.\:.;.:.~~~':~;d.:.... ......... " :":.~:_.. ...:.:.... "::~1~.:.:.:~..~."\:.:;.~.~.~.?;~.ì.:..:..:. - .
 
. "1'1

, ; (p in~ qOnllnlssloner be directEid t~ .sibmit a report C?rrél?0rts'ln b.olh offcial:'
la~gta~s to the Governor In counci~~nd ' ,. : " :;'	 j.: : 

.'fi. 
, : ,;/
i a~ '(q) th CommIssIoner be directed to file the papers and r~cordS af the inquiry with	

the Clerk of th Pñvy Council as soon as reasonably possitle after the conclusion	 . C¡,'

,?od 1II	 
.1 
, 

" ' ! :
: i
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Commission ,of Inquiry into the Commission d'anqUê;r~eS 3 r 
Actions of Canadiß,n Officials adtions des responsables canadiens 

in Helation to Maher"Arar relativement à Maher Arar 

II November 4,2004 
h__... ",ChieUnspector~.,-._. .,uU'. .."U ' . "..,.. ,.
 

Offce of Evaluations, Inspections and Special Reviews
 

Offce of the Inspector General
 
Department of Homeland Security ,
 
245 Murray Drive S.W. .
 
Building 410, Room'11412 
Washington, DC 20528 

Dear_ 
Re: Maher Arar
 

Pursuant to .our conversation of October 20, 2004, I 'am enclosing the following: 

bS,6
1. the redacted Garvie Report. This report reviews the cånduct of the RCMP in 

'relation to how they dealt with the"Arar matter upon being notified by American 
authorities that Mr. Arar was detainèd in the United States. This is an internal 
review of the RCMP which was done pursuant to a complaint filed against the 
RCMP before the Public Complaints Commission which scrutinizes their conduct. 

2. the report of the Security Intellgence Review Committee (SIRe). SIRC is the
 
body which reviews the activities' of the Canadian Security Intellgence Service.
 
This report deals with' how CSIS conducted itself in respect 
 ,of the Arar matter.

If you are interested in this information, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Yours truly, 

.. 

~~ 
Lead Commission Counsel
 

Encs.
 

PO Box / CP 507, Station B / Succursale B 
Ottawa, Canada K'1 P 5.P6 

613996-4741' Fax / télécopieur 613992-2366 

www.ararcommission.ca / ww.commissionarar.ca 
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